### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: GROF

### ${\bf MEDICARE/MEDICAID\ CERTIFICATION\ AND\ TRANSMITTAL}$

PART I	- TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ST	FATE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00124
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.     (L1) 245536  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.     (L2) 824025600	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING (L4) 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BG (L5) MABEL, MN	OX 49 (L6) 55954	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8)  1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9)	7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 01 Hospital 05 HHA 09 ES	02 (L7)  RD 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other  8. Full Survey After Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 10/21/2021 (L34)  8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: (L10)  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	02 SNF/NF/Dual         06 PRTF         10 NF           03 SNF/NF/Distinct         07 X-Ray         11 ICI           04 SNF         08 OPT/SP         12 RH	F/IID 15 ASC	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)  09/30
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION  From (a):  To (b):	10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS:  X A. In Compliance With  Program Requirements Compliance Based On:  1. Acceptable POC	And/Or Approved Waivers Of TI  2. Technical Personnel  3. 24 Hour RN  4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNI	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
12.Total Facility Beds       41 (L18)         13.Total Certified Beds       41 (L17)	B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers:	5. Life Safety Code  * Code: A*	9. Beds/Room (L12)
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN  18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF  41	ICF IID	15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE) 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE	LE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):  Date :	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Date:
Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor	10/27/2021 E COMPLETED BY HCFA REGION		10/2//2021 <sub>(L20)</sub>
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY  _X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate  2. Facility is not Eligible  (L21)	20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT:	21. 1. Statement of Final	ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572) ol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  06/13/1989  23. LTC AGREEM  BEGINNING		26. TERMINATION ACTION: <u>VOLUNTARY</u>	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety
(L24) (L41)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATI  A. Suspension	(L25) VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions: (L44)	02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursem 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	ov run to must right min
(L27) B. Rescind Su	spension Date: (L45)		
28. TERMINATION DATE: 29	9. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO.	30. REMARKS	
(L28)	<b>03001</b> (L3)		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 3:	2. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE		

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

10/04/2021

(L32)



Electronically delivered October 27, 2021

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245536

Administrator Green Lea Senior Living 115 North Lyndale, Rr 2 Box 49 Mabel, MN 55954

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective September 30, 2021 the above facility is certified for:

41 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 41 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

Mighing

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered October 27, 2021

Administrator Green Lea Senior Living 115 North Lyndale, Rr 2 Box 49 Mabel, MN 55954

RE: CCN: 245536

Cycle Start Date: August 5, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On August 27, 2021, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On October 21, 2021 the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of September 30, 2021.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective September 11, 2021 be discontinued as of September 30, 2021. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

However, as we notified you in our letter of August 27, 2021, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from August 5, 2021. This does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



**Electronically Delivered** 

### NOTICE OF TOTAL AMOUNT OF ASSESSMENT FOR NURSING HOMES

October 27, 2021

Administrator Green Lea Senior Living 115 North Lyndale, Rr 2 Box 49 Mabel, MN 55954

RE: Project Number

Dear Administrator:

On October 25, 2021, a Notice of Assessment for Noncompliance with Correction Orders with an imposed a daily fine in the amount of \$0 was electronically issued to the above facility. An acknowledgement was electronically received by the Department stating that the violation(s) had been corrected. A reinspection was held on October 21, 2021 and it was determined that compliance with the licensing rules was attained.

Therefore, the total amount of the assessment is \$0. In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, **§** 144A.10, subdivision 7, the costs of the reinspection, totaling \$168.20, are to be added to the total amount of the assessment. You are required to submit a check, made payable to the Commissioner of Finance, Treasury Division, in the amount of \$168.20 within 15 days of the receipt of this notice. That check should be forwarded to:

Department of Health Health Regulation Division, 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Sincerely,

Green Lea Senior Living October 27, 2021

Page 2

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

cc: Shellae Dietrich, Program Assurance Superviosr

Kami Fiske-Downing, Licensing and Certification Program

Penalty Assessment Deposit Staff

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: GROF

### ${\bf MEDICARE/MEDICAID\ CERTIFICATION\ AND\ TRANSMITTAL}$

	PART I	- TO BE COME	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00124
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDE     (L1)		3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING (L4) 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 (L5) MABEL, MN (L6) 55954				4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8)  1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF C (L9)	OWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU	JPPLIER CATEGO 05 HHA	RY 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other  8. Full Survey After Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY <b>09/2</b> 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TIC 2 AOA 3 Other	1/2021 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds  14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 41	41 (L18) 41 (L17)	Complian1.  X B. Not in Co		gram	And/Or Approved Waivers Of The 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNI 5. Life Safety Code  * Code: B*  15. FACILITY MEETS  1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)			
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM.	ARKS (IF APPLICABL	E SHOW LTC CANC	ELLATION DATE	(): 		
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  April Rovang Johnson	, HFE NE II	Date :	10/25/2021	(L19)	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY A	prcement Specialist 10/25/2021
]	PART II - TO BE	COMPLETED	BY HCFA RI	` '	L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	ATE AGENCY (L20)
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIL      1. Facility is Eligible to     2. Facility is not Eligible	Participate		MPLIANCE WITH IGHTS ACT:	CIVIL		cial Solvency (HCFA-2572)  I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) :
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	24. LTC AGREEM	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION <b>06/13/1989</b>	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DAT	Έ	VOLUNTARY 00-01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursem	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety
(L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	(L41)  27. ALTERNATI  A. Suspension  B. Rescind Sus	of Admissions:	(L25) (L44)		03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	Of-Fail to Meet Agreement  OTHER  07-Provider Status Change  00-Active
			(L45)			
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS	
	(L28)	03001		(L31)		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION 10/04/2021	OF APPROVAL D	ATE		

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L32)



### NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT FOR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH CORRECTION ORDERS FOR NURSING HOMES

Electronically Delivered on October 25, 2021

October 25, 2021

Administrator Green Lea Senior Living 115 North Lyndale, Rr 2 Box 49 Mabel, MN 55954

Re: Project #

Dear Administrator:

On September 21, 2021, survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on August 5, 2021 with orders received by you on October 25, 2021.

State licensing orders issued pursuant to the last survey completed on August 5, 2021, found not corrected at the time of this September 21, 2021 revisit and subject to penalty assessment are as follows:

21426 -- MN St. Statute 144A.04 Subd. 3 -- Tuberculosis Prevention And Control---\$0

The details of the violations noted at the time of this revisit completed on September 21, 2021 (listed above) are on the attached Minnesota Department of Health Statement of Deficiencies-Licensing Orders Form. Brackets around the ID Prefix Tag in the left hand column, e.g., {2 ----} will identify the uncorrected tags. It is not necessary to develop a plan of correction, sign and date this form or return it to the Minnesota Department of Health if there are no new orders issued.

Therefore, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, § 144A.10, you will be assessed an amount of  $\frac{$0}{}$  per day beginning on the day you receive this notice.

The fines shall accumulate daily until written notification from the nursing home is received by the Department stating that the orders have been corrected. This written notification shall be mailed or delivered to the Department at the address below or to:

Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor St. Cloud A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557 Email: karen.aldinger@state.mn.us Office: (651) 201-3794 Mobile: (320) 249-2805

When the Department receives notification that the orders are corrected, a reinspection will be conducted to verify that acceptable corrections have been made. If it is determined that acceptable corrections have not been made, the daily accumulation of the fines shall resume and the amount of the fines which otherwise would have accrued during the period prior to resumption shall be added to the total assessment. The resumption of the fine can be challenged by requesting a hearing within 15 days of the receipt of the notice of the resumption of the fine.

If the accumulation of the fine is resumed, the fines will continue to accrue in the manner described above until a written notification stating that the orders have been corrected is verified by the Department.

The costs of all reinspections required to verify whether acceptable corrections have been made will be added to the total amount of the assessment.

You may request a hearing of any of the above noted penalty assessments provided that a written request is made within 15 days of the receipt of this Notice. Any request for a hearing shall be sent to:

Shellae Dietrich, Program Assurance Supervisor Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Once the penalty assessments have been verified as corrected the facility will receive a notice of the total amount of the penalty assessment including the costs of any reinspections.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Kami Fiske-Downing, Licensing and Certification Program

Penalty Assessment Deposit Staff

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICALD	LEKTIFICATION AN	DIKANSMITIAL
PART I - TO BE COMPLET	FED BY THE STATE	SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00124

1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDIO (L1) 245536 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO (L2) 824025600		3. NAME AND AI (L3) GREEN LE. (L4) 115 NORTH (L5) MABEL, M	A SENIOR LI I LYNDALE, I	VING	49 (L6) <b>55954</b>	4. TYPE OF ACT  1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	FION: 2 (L8)  2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 08/05	OWNERSHIP (L34)	7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual	JPPLIER CATEO 05 HHA 06 PRTF	GORY 09 ESRD 10 NF	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey A	
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR EN 09/30	DING DATE: (L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	41 (L18) 41 (L17)	Compliance 1. A  X B. Not in Con	ance With equirements e Based On: acceptable POC	gram	And/Or Approved Waivers Of 2. Technical Personne3. 24 Hour RN4. 7-Day RN (Rural SI5. Life Safety Code	1 6. Scope of 7. Medical NF) 8. Patient R 9. Beds/Roo	Services Limit Director oom Size
14 ATG GERTHER RED BREAKBO	WA I	Requirements	and/or Applied	Waivers:	* Code: <b>B</b> *	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 41	WN 19 SNF	ICF	IID		15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	ARKS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	ANCELLATION	DATE):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	Y APPROVAL	Date:
Ruth Furan, HFE NE II			09/17/2021	(L19)	Melissa Poepping, Enforc	cement Specialist	10/01/2021 (L20
PAI	RT II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RI	EGIONAI	OFFICE OR SINGLE S	STATE AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIL     1. Facility is Eligible to P     2. Facility is not Eligible	articipate		MPLIANCE WITHTS ACT:	H CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Fina 2. Ownership/Contr 3. Both of the Abov	rol Interest Disclosure St	
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREE	MENT 24	4. LTC AGREEI	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION	]:	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION <b>06/13/1989</b>	BEGINNING		ENDING DA		VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure	<u>0</u> <u>INVOL</u>	UNTARY to Meet Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburs	sement 06-Fail	to Meet Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATI A. Suspension	VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions:			03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	07-Prov	vider Status Change
(L27)	B. Rescind So	uspension Date:	(L44) (L45)			00-Acti	ve
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	). INTERMEDIARY			30. REMARKS		
		03001					
	(L28)	03001		(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	2. DETERMINATION	N OF APPROVAL	L DATE			
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APP	ROVAL	



Electronically Submitted August 27, 2021

Administrator Green Lea Senior Living 115 North Lyndale, Rr 2 Box 49 Mabel, MN 55954

RE: CCN: 245536

Cycle Start Date: August 5, 2021

#### Dear Administrator:

On August 5, 2021, survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **both substandard quality of care and immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J) whereby corrections were required. The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered.

#### REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On August 4, 2021, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F0678 was removed. However, continued non-compliance remains at the lower scope and severity of D.

#### **REMEDIES**

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition: The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective September 11, 2021.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective September 11, 2021, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)). They will also notify the State

Green Lea Senior Living August 27, 2021 Page 2

Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective September 11, 2021, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)).

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

### SUBSTANDARD QUALITY OF CARE

Your facility's deficiencies with with one or more of the following: §483.10, Residents Rights, §483.12, Freedom from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation, §483.15, Quality of Life and §483.25, Quality of Care, 483.40 Behavioral Health Services, §483.45 Pharmacy Services, §483.70 Administration, or §483.80 Infection control has been determined to constitute substandard quality of care as defined at §488.301. Sections 1819(g)(5)(C) and 1919(g)(5)(C) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR 488.325(h) require that the attending physician of each resident who was found to have received substandard quality of care, as well as the State board responsible for licensing the facility's administrator, be notified of the substandard quality of care. If you have not already provided the following information, you are required to provide to this agency within ten working days of your receipt of this letter the name and address of the attending physician of each resident found to have received substandard quality of care.

Please note that, in accordance with 42 CFR 488.325(g), your failure to provide this information timely will result in termination of participation in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) or imposition of alternative remedies.

Federal law, as specified in the Act at Sections 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care. Therefore, Green Lea Senior Living is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training / Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective August 5, 2021. This prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though substantial compliance is attained. Under Public Law 105-15 (H. R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient

Green Lea Senior Living August 27, 2021 Page 3

practice.

- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Jennifer Kolsrud Brown, RN, Unit Supervisor Rochester District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506 Email: jennifer.kolsrud@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 206-2727 Mobile: (507) 461-9125

### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by February 5, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and

Green Lea Senior Living August 27, 2021 Page 4 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

### APPEAL RIGHTS DENIAL OF PAYMENT

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

#### APPEAL RIGHTS NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Pursuant to the Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 498.3(b)(13)(2) and 498.3(b)(15), a finding of substandard quality of care that leads to the loss of approval by a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) of its NATCEP is an initial determination. In accordance with 42 CFR part 489 a provider dissatisfied with an initial determination is entitled to an appeal. If you disagree with the findings of substandard quality of care which resulted in the conduct of an extended survey and the subsequent loss of approval to conduct or be a site for a NATCEP, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40, et. Seq.

Green Lea Senior Living August 27, 2021 Page 5

A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly Health Care Financing Administration) at the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Green Lea Senior Living August 27, 2021 Page 6

> Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/15/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING				C / <b>05/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING				S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  DALE, RR 2 BOX 49  5954	1 00	00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH C	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00				
	Appendix Z, Emerg Requirements, §48	a survey for compliance with gency Preparedness 3.73(b)(6)was conducted recertification survey. The pliance.						
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require	led in ePOC and therefore a juired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the e receipt of the electronic	F 0	00				
	recertification surve facility. Complaint in conducted. Your fac compliance with the	8/5/21, a standard ey was conducted at your nvestigations were also cility was found to be NOT in e requirements of 42 CFR equirements for Long Term						
	UNSUBSTANTIATE	plaints were found to be ED: H5536008C H H5536009C (MN00055606).						
	(IJ) at F678. The IJ 7/22/21, and the ac nursing (DON) were jeopardy at 9:50 a.removed on 8/5/21 at the lower scope	d in an Immediate Jeopardy was identified and began on dministrator and director of e notified of the immediate m. on 8/4/21. The IJ was , but noncompliance remained and severity level of D, otential to cause more than						
		s constituted substandard DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 09/03/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
<b>245536</b> B. WING	C <b>08/05/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	00/00/2021
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIADEL CROSS-REFEREN	
F 000 Continued From page 1 quality of care and an extended survey was conducted 8/4/21-8/5/21.  The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Departments acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Your electronic submission of the POC will be used as verification of compliance.  Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic POC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained.  F 678 Cardio-Pulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) SS=J CFR(s): 483.24(a)(3) Personnel provide basic life support, including CPR, to a resident requiring such emergency are prior to the arrival of emergency medical personnel and subject to related physician orders and the resident's advance directives.  This REOUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure a system for receiving, transcribing and communicating code status orders for cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) for 1 of 12 residents (R228) reviewed for advanced directives and wishes for life sustaining treatment. This failure resulted in an immediate jeopardy (IJ) when it was identified R228 had conflicting advanced directives and could result in a resident's wishes not being honored as	does ement e n in lan of

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				PLETED	
		245536	B. WING		08/0	)5/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	their code status requarterly or as need conflicting code stated R228's medical recommunicating physiconfirmed. The facing were notified of the a.m. on 8/4/21. The but noncompliance and severity level of to cause more than Findings include:  R228's admission Massessment dated no behaviors, intaked fixed the facing to the f	viewed upon admission, ded.  pardy began on 7/22/21 when tus orders were identified in ord and a lack of clarity in the g, transcribing, signing and visician code status orders was lity administrator and DON immediate jeopardy at 9:50 at JJ was removed on 8/5/21, remained at the lower scope of D, isolated with the potential minimal harm.	F 678	procedural processing purposes a correlation with the most recently completed or accomplished correct action and do not correspond chronologically to the date the faci maintains it is in compliance with the requirements of participation, or the corrective action was necessary.  1. In continuing compliance with F 678 Cardio-Pulmonary Resuscit (CPR), Green Lea Senior Living of the deficiency by completing an at 08/17/2021 and again on 09/02/20 the Social Worker for all other resi ensure the POLST was signed by resident/family and the MD/NP. Ridischarged on 9/7/21. The MAR/T, updated for each resident and pull automatically once the order has been tered in PCC.  2. To correct the deficiency and to the problem does not recur staff N were educated on 09/03/2021 by I Those not working will be educated to the start of their next scheduled the CPR policy by Administrator of The DON and/or designee will rev POLST form upon admission and reviewed quarterly at care conferent The DON and/or designee will aud weekly x4 weeks, then monthly x3 months to ensure continued comp	ation orrected udit on 021 by dents to the 228 was AR was speen or ensure turses DON. d prior shift on DON. iew the it will be ences. dit	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245536	B. WING				05/ <b>2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 IABEL, MN 55954	00/1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	arrest. This form wa worker (SW) and R date a nurse practit it an order.  On 8/3/21 it was ob an electronically so signed 7/22/21, but order remained on a licensed practical were trained to alway status orders.  According to an interpretation of the status orders.  According to an interpretation of the status orders or the	order in the case of cardiac as signed by the facility social 228 on 7/22/21. On the same ioner signed the form making asserved that R228's EHR held anned form of the POLST the conflicting Full Code the Physician Orders list.  Perview on 8/3/21, at 11:14 a.m. nurse (LPN-A) stated nurses ays go to the POLST for code arview on 8/3/21, at 11:21 a.m. RN-A stated there were book in a resident 's chart to be status was, but in the case of the would perform CPR.  Perview on 8/3/21, at 1:20 p.m. d not recall signing the POLST ne would like to have CPR	F 6	578	ongoing commitment to quality assurance, the DON and/or design report identified concerns through to communities QA Process.		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING			1	05/ <b>2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 IABEL, MN 55954			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 678	staff would transcrii medical record. The and put them on a sign when he/she w MR-A stated she di over to the physician Order Su observed on MR-A' having been printed signed by MD-A on the Full Code order MR-A confirmed the observed as being During further revie on 8/3/21, R228's Eincluded an order of to DNR/DNI (do not facility SW on 8/3/2 been verified by "made and talked to her the SW stated she entering the update had talked to her the order." SW said she medical record for a related to code stat had signed a docur be "full code."  During an interview stated she was surfaddressed CPR and signed a docur addressed CPR and signed a docur and signed a	newly admitted to the facility, be orders into their electronic ey would then print the orders clipboard for the physician to would next be in the building. d not know if they were sent an any sooner for review. The immary Report for R228 was as desk and was dated as d. 8/3/21, 8:17 a.m. and was 8/3/21. The orders contained originally entered on 7/21/21. The orders contained originally entered on 7/21/21. The this information was correct.  The work R228's medical record entered by the entered by	F	378				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		245536	B. WING				C <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			115	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 BEL, MN 55954	1 00/	00/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	According to an phoa.m. MD-A confirmed and had seen R228 summary. MD-A stasummary included a "that was an error of confirmed he had not changing her code pertaining to codes nurse practitioner usignature.  A review of the facili indicated the POLS a code status; howe include a procedure orders, enter the orcommunicate that in the immediate jeong was removed on 8/the facility had implied to the resident chard and current POLST updating the facility Directives Guideling responsible to get a upon admission. Ac with a signed POLS and the provider not POLST, and further of the POLST with the day admission assecontinues to reflect The facility initiated.	ge 5 one interview on 8/4/21, 8:47 ed he had been in the facility 8 and signed her printed order ated he had not noticed the a full code order and said, on my part;" additionally, MD-A ot spoken to R228 about status. MD-A stated orders status should be sent to the pon admission for a  Ity CPR policy on 8/3/21 of was the correct place to find ever, the policy failed to e for who was to obtain the ders into the system or information to the staff.  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy failed to e for who was to obtain the ders into the system or information to the staff.  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy failed to e for who was to obtain the ders into the system or information to the staff.  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy failed to e for who was to obtain the ders into the system or information to the staff.  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy failed to e for who was to obtain the ders into the system or information to the staff.  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It was the correct place to find ever, the policy on 8/3/21  It	F	678			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
<b>245536</b> B. WING	  08/05/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY 115 NORTH LYNDALE MABEL, MN 55954	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE E, RR 2 BOX 49
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678  Continued From page 6  staff not in the building that day. The facility will review all POLST documents upon admission, quarterly, significant change, and annually.  Additionally, MD-A was advised of the updated process. Facility had a plan to continue to audit the process after each new admission.	
Foot Care CFR(s): 483.25(b)(2)(i)(ii)  §483.25(b)(2) Foot care. To ensure that residents receive proper treatment and care to maintain mobility and good foot health, the facility must: (i) Provide foot care and treatment, in accordance with professional standards of practice, including to prevent complications from the resident's medical condition(s) and (ii) If necessary, assist the resident in making appointments with a qualified person, and arranging for transportation to and from such appointments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review the facility failed to provide and/or arrange proper foot care for 1 of 3 (R11) who requested to see a podiatrist for long toenails.  Findings include:  During an observation and interview on 8/2/21, at 4:05 p.m. R11 was walking in his room barefoot. R11 had very long toenails; nails were grown past the end of the toes. The toenails of the 3rd toe on both feet were up against the second toes. R11 stated he could not trim his own toenails and	rections is prepared disolely because it is provisions of federal and pletion dates are provided processing purposes and the most recently ecomplished corrective of correspond to the date the facility in compliance with the figarticipation, or that in was necessary.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	DINGCOMF		E SURVEY PLETED
		245536	B. WING			05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BO MABEL, MN 55954	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	sometimes it would indicated staff did not they were done by R11's admission Mi 5/20/21, indicated Fimpairment and did behaviors. The MD extensive assist froolimited assistance of MDS indicated R11 ulcers and did not home of assessment R11's Body Audit da "Toenails are not clarated and Callous overlay R11's Body Audit da "Toenails are not clarated need to see podiatronal Callous overlay R11's Body Audit da "Toenails are not clarated R11's B11's B11'	hurt but not right now. R11 not trim his toenails because the podiatrist.  Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R11 had moderate cognitive not have rejection of care S identified R11 required m one staff for dressing and or personal hygiene. The was at risk for pressure have any skin concerns at the t.  ated 6/16/21, included ean or trimmed at this time."  ated 6/23/21, included, hed at this time. Inspection of s indicate callous overlapping "family contacted regarding rist"  ated 6/30/21, included ean or trimmed at this time" oping toenail deformities.  ated 7/7/21, included, ean or trimmed at this time" oping toenail deformities.  ated 7/14/21, included, ean or trimmed at this time and this time included, ean or trimmed at this time.  ated 7/14/21, included, ean or trimmed at this time.  and 7/14/21, included, ean or trimmed at this time.	F 6	Living corrected the def scheduling resident #11 appointment. Resident # podiatrist on 8-17-21. A completed on 8-18-202 residents to review the with no urgent needs. A was signed on 8-31-21 Podiatry Group schedul facility on 10/04/2021.  2. To correct the deficient the problem does not reeducated by the DON 0 09/03/2021 on the need monitoring residents for seen. The DON and/or the residents need for pand schedule appointment weekly x4 weeks, then months to ensure continuals. As part of Green Lea ongoing commitment to assurance, the DON an report identified concern community is QA Procession.	a podiatry #11 went to the n audit was 1 by nursing of all need for podiatry podiatry contract with Preferred led to round at the ency and to ensure ecur nurses were 19/02/2021 and for podiatry and the need to be designee will audit podiatry services ents as needed monthly x3 nued compliance.  Senior Living quality d/or designee will ns through the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING		l l	C / <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954	<b>.</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	and inspection idented deformities."  During an observat R11 stood in his root toenails were the sa 8/2/21.  During an interview nursing assistant (Not come to the facoutside podiatry clir deformed by the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore R11 a bath last toenails because the reported to the nurse deformed by the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore R11 a bath last toenails because the reported to the nurse deformed by the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore R11 a bath last toenails because the reported to the nurse deformed by the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore and the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore taken to the nurse deformed by the facility and the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore taken to the nurse deformed by the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore taken to the nurse deformed by the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore taken to the payore taken to the facility at all, stawere taken to the payore taken ta	tified overlapping toenail  ion on 8/4/21, at 10:10 a.m. om with bare feet. R11's ame length as observed on  on 8/4/21, at 7:03 a.m. IA)-A indicated podiatry did ility; residents had to go to an nic.  on 8/4/21, at 8:02 a.m. NA-B ot a podiatrist that had come to sted last week a few residents odiatrist. NA-B stated she st week and did not cut his ey were "super thick, so I se."  on 8/4/21, at 10:15 a.m. urse (LPN)-A observed R11's toenails were long" LPN-A en a callous on his one e of the long toenail, however, LPN-A indicated she has st toenails, "he told me he podiatrist." LPN-A stated ably cut some of the nails that physician could cut them. vas the facility's responsibility ints and set up the ever the facility was waiting get back to them when it was a	F 6	887		

PRINTED: 09/15/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	S	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		0.45500					С
		245536	B. WING			08/0	05/2021
GREEN LEA SENIOR L				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	ICIENC'	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
transportation appointments however had R11's family on their sche should have	y) state n arrai s and o not be take c dule. I been o ot care	ed she helped make agements to dental and vision could assist with podiatry een asked to. LSW stated are of his appointments based LSW indicated, the follow-up completed to ensure R11 had e done in a timely manner.	F6	87			
\$483.25(d) A The facility m §483.25(d)(1 as free of acc §483.25(d)(2 supervision a accidents. This REQUIF by: Based on ob review, the fa assess each determine the potential effe risk for future reviewed for  Findings incli Minimum Da indicated R1' with bed mob and a two pe	25(d)( accider nust er ) The cident and as REMEI pserva acility f fall, id e reas active in accide ude: ta Set 7 was polity, person per	nts. Insure that - Iresident environment remains hazards as is possible; and Iresident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to comprehensively entify causative factors to on for falls and identify interventions to decrease the for 1 of 2 residents (R17)	F6	889	The plan of corrections is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federa state law. Completion dates are profor procedural processing purposes correlation with the most recently completed or accomplished correct action and do not correspond chronologically to the date the facili maintains it is in compliance with the requirements of participation, or the corrective action was necessary.  1. In continuing compliance with F 689 Free of Hazards/	al and ovided a and ive ty	9/8/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDINGCON			PLETED
		245536	B. WING		08/0	)5/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	MDS was debility a conditions.  R17's face sheet dipsychosis, vascular and anoxic (when the oxygen) brain dama.  R17's Fall Risk Assindicated R17 was of 80 on the Morse assessing a resider.  R17's medical reconsustained 10 falls be.  R17's care plan incomultiple falls with he fracture) and also meters d/t poor baland unaware of safety rover all functional and Interventions included particularly when he but also with each in appropriate staff to with: Floors even an Adequate, glare-fre appropriate height, Handrails on walls, Frequent checks by time. Provide reministaff."  Incident report date eloped from the buits sustained a fall resident.	agnoses of unspecified dementia, anxiety disorder ne body does not get any	F 689	Supervision/Devices Green Lea S Living corrected the deficiency by reviewing residents with multiple fa the last 6 months for root cause ar interventions by the IDT team. Interventions and care plans were updated accordingly for resident R all like residents.  2. To correct the deficiency and to the problem does not recur staff N CNAs, and TMA s were educated 17-21 and again on 09-02-2021 at 03-2021 on the fall policy by the D The DON and/or designee will aud falls weekly x4 weeks, then month months to ensure continued comp  3. As part of Green Lea Senior Liv ongoing commitment to quality assurance, the DON and/or design report identified concerns through community s QA Process.	alls in and alls in and alls in and alls in and all alls in all alls in all all alls in all all all all all all all all all al	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245536	B. WING				C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING	240000		S'	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 1ABEL, MN 55954	<u>  08/0</u>	05/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	was noted on the ir	nge 11	F 6	89			
	sustained a fall in h attempting to put hi intervention was no Post fall data collect intervention implementation resident to ask for a cause was medical	nented was to educate assistance. Potential root					
	sustained a fall at 3 when standing with intervention was no	ated 4/12/21 indicated R17 3:30 P.M. in the main lobby his walker. No immediate of the incident report and ection was not supplied by the sted.					
	found sitting on the A.M. and was unab sustained a skin terintervention was R room and given a company of the A.M. and was unable to the A.M. and	ed 4/27/21 indicated R17 was floor in his room at 12:30 ble to say what happened. R17 ar on left elbow. Immediate 17 was taken to the dining sup of coffee. No post fall plied by facility when					
	observed in his roo wheelchair trying to stated he fell from h attempting to pick s	ed 5/21/21 indicated R17 was m kneeling in front of his o get up at 3:30 P.M. R17 his wheelchair when something up from the floor. eshaped laceration on the right					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING		08	C / <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	side of his head that skin tear on left wrist immediate interventincident report and supplied by facility. Incident report date found kneeling on this wheelchair at 3: of bowel and sustait wrist. Immediate into checks. No post falfacility when request Incident report date member was walking and observed him stroom when he lost floor. R17 sustained and had a small bruimmediate interventincident form. Post interventions utilize room, declutter room bedside. No change plan.  Incident report date found on the floor in was toileted just prine was "trying to ge a skin tear to his left centimeters. No immincident report. Post interventions including incident report.	at measured 1.5 inches and a st measuring 0.5 inches. No tions were noted in the no post fall evaluation was when requested.  ad 5/26/21 indicated R17 was the floor of his room in front of 23 P.M. R17 was incontinent ned a skin tear to his left tervention was frequent I evaluation was supplied by	F 6	89		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING				C <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING		,	11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 ABEL, MN 55954	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Incident report date found sitting on the socks on holding or urine on the floor. Find minutes prior per rewas to bring R17 or evaluation indicated into place and no cocare plan.  Incident report date found on the floor or resting against tele was noted to have Immediate interven Post fall evaluation included frequent vivere made to the composition of the composition was found on the composition of the composition was identify the root cause on the following date 5/26/21, 6/15/21,	bathroom floor with gripper no a urinal and there was R17 was placed in bed thirty eport. Immediate intervention at to the lobby. Post fall dono interventions were put hanged were made to the dot 7/15/21 indicated R17 was of his room with his back vision stand. A glass of water been spilled on the floor. It indicated interventions is ual checks and no changes are plan.  In dated 7/16/21 indicated the floor of his room at 7:00 a bruise and abrasion to the interventions included self heelchair and review/adjust The evaluation did not indicate a updated.  In on 8/5/21, at 1:18 p.m., (DON) was unable to identify sompleted in order to use of 7 of 9 falls that occurred tes: 3/9/21, 4/27/21, 5/21/21, 4/19/21, 7/14/21. DON was lid have been done to help of from occurring and DON iswer your question because I		689			

PRINTED: 09/15/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245536	B. WING			C <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 758 SS=D	not provided. A poli Reports-Electronic supplied which outl completing incident medical record, inc completing an adverse electronic medical record the incident, injuries witnesses if application incident and interverse from Unnec PCFR(s): 483.45(c)(3) A psysthat affects brain adprocesses and beh but are not limited to categories:  (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic  Based on a compressident, the facility \$483.45(e)(1) Resign sychotropic drugs unless the medication in the clinical record.	was requested on 8/5/21 and cy titled Adverse Event Record Completion was ined instructions on a reports within the electronic luding but not limited to erse event form in the record that includes details of a, predisposing factors, able and action taken. The lude root cause analysis of entions initiated. sychotropic Meds/PRN Use 3)(e)(1)-(5)  tropic Drugs. (chotropic drug is any drug civities associated with mental avior. These drugs include, o, drugs in the following chotropic drug is any drug civities associated with mental avior. These drugs include, o, drugs in the following chotropic drug is any drug civities associated with mental avior. These drugs include, on drugs in the following chotropic drugs in the following chotropic drugs in the following the following chotropic drugs in the following chotropic dr		758		9/8/21

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING _		C <b>08/05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 758	contraindicated, in drugs;  §483.45(e)(3) Resirpsychotropic drugs unless that medicar diagnosed specific in the clinical record.  §483.45(e)(4) PRN are limited to 14 da §483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practitic appropriate for the beyond 14 days, he rationale in the resi indicate the duration.  §483.45(e)(5) PRN drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practition the appropriateness. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observative the facility fanon-pharmacological administration of as medication for 1 of unnecessary medications were limited to ensure as medications were limited to pustification for confidence in the drugs and the second process are second process.	dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented	F 75	The plan of corrections is prepare and/or executed solely because it required by the provisions of fede state law. Completion dates are p for procedural processing purpose correlation with the most recently completed or accomplished correaction and do not correspond chronologically to the date the fact maintains it is in compliance with requirements of participation, or the corrective action was necessary.	t is  ral and  rovided es and  ctive  cility the

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		245536	B. WING		08/0	)5/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From pa	ge 16	F 758			
	of dementia with be major depressive depress	um Data Set (MDS) 8/4/2021, identified R1 had pairment, had symptoms of cated R1 did not have sion, demonstrated behavior s other 1 to 3 days, and rs one to three days. The se behaviors worsened since sment. MDS indicated R1 was tidepressant medication and ed an antipsychotic.  The plan included the following: the following behaviors: isolated and physical abuse toward the in dining room. Uncertain of the At this time [R1] has not management (dated bonding interventions on-pharmacological beserve effectiveness. The item of the incom/his me to calm himself down. The intensity and triggers. The included Observe/record mptoms and document per		1. In continuing compliance with F 758 Free from Unnecessary Psychotropic Meds Green Lea Ser Living corrected the deficiency by a for all prn psychotropic medication having pharmacy complete a medi review and notifying the MD/NP for on R1,R17, R18, and all like reside nurses were educated on 09-03-20 prior to their next shift, on offering nonpharmacological interventions giving a prn medication. On 8-11-2 had a pharmacy review with no neorders and on 8-18-2021 his prn psychotropic medication was order a scheduled medication. On 8-11-2 R17 had a pharmacy review, MD ot continue prn psychotropic medication on 08-11-2021 and R18 was reviewed for prn psychotromedication on 08-11-2021 and R18 not have any prn psychotropic medicated.  2. To correct the deficiency and to the problem does not recur nurses educated on 8-17-2021 and again 09-02-2021 and 09-03/2021 on prn psychotropic medications requiring day stop date or the MD/NP docum their rationale and indicating the duof the prn medication by DON. The consultant pharmacist will continue monthly medication review and ma recommendations as appropriate. DON and/or designee will audit all psychotropic medications weekly weeks, then monthly x3 months to	auditing s and cation orders ents. All 021, or 3 prior to 021 R1 w red as 2021 ordered cation. Topic 3 does dication ensure were on 1 a 14 nenting uration ensure ke The prin 4	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245536	B. WING				C 0 <b>5/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 IABEL, MN 55954	00/0	50/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	interventions included distraction, ask R1 therapy has a peg be colored pegs into. Feand a cookie and orange of the colored pegs into. Feand a cookie and orange of the colored pegs into. Feand a cookie and orange of the colored pegs into. Feand a cookie and orange of the colored the colored of the colored	ed: 1:1 conversation, to help with a specific task, poard that R1 enjoys putting R1 loves coffee-offer coffee bserve effectiveness. of inattention, disorganized dementia, psychosis and 4/20/21). Corresponding ed approach in calm voice, on if possible. ers included haloperidol cation) 2 mg (milligrams) as on (with harm to self or others) one times a day related to no substance or known	F 7	758	continued compliance.  3. As part of Green Lea Senior Livi ongoing commitment to quality assurance, the DON and/or design report identified concerns through to community is QA Process.	ee will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING			C / <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954	<u>-</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	R1's July and Augu Record (MAR) in cowere reviewed. PR administered on the MAR on 7/2/21 at 8 haloperidol. Progrewas observed (did MAR on 7/8/21 at 7 administered. Progrewas observed (did Progress note 7/13, was irritable and yeat 8:45 a.m. halope progress note indicated haloperidonote included, R1 administration was continued to holler indicated haloperidonote included, R1 administered. Progress the hell out of this period that his recliner chastationary). States the hell out of this period has increased agitaticking, in and out obathroom which he movement] on the tand now sitting in the MAR on 7/17/21, at administered. Progress administered for very man haloperidol was included "given price".	st Medication Administration on junction with progress notes in haloperidol was a following dates: :19 p.m. R1 was administered as note indicated a behavior not include what behavior.  /21, at 6:40 a.m. indicated R1 llling, "I have to go now!" MAR ridol was administered, ated a behavior was a note at 10:23 a.m. indicated was not effective and R1 out at staff. MAR at 7:29 p.m. of was administered, progress agitated wheeling around ".  7:7:00 p.m. haloperidol was ress note included, "yelling the only thing I want is to get place."  5:43 p.m. haloperidol was ress note included "resident ation: yelling, screaming, of the room. Taken to the had a [large bowel oilet, administered medication ne recliner."  12:08 a.m. haloperidol was ress note included erbal agitation." MAR at 5:00 as administered, progress note	F 7	58		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING			C <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	in the dining room. Pacing in the whee MAR on 8/4/21 at 7 administered. Progrefusing cares, bath melt. I can't get in videad."  R1's psychiatric tele 7/20/21, identified Fine following Plan/current plan of care medications are no patients psychiatric progress notes. 3) non-pharmacologic and group activities stabilization.  During an observat self-propelling in his hallway; no behavior R1 stated to nursing melting. NA-A told Fishower today, do yreplied "Not right now".  During an interview stated R1 had behaviors toward si was going to blow of when R1 had b	ress note included, "hollering Everybody is going to die. Ichair."  ':15 a.m. haloperidol was ress note included, "[R1] n. Very anxious, "I'm gonna vater" Talked that he was  ehealth visit note dated R1's diagnoses and behaviors. orders, 1. Will continue e. 2) Gradual dose reduction of t clinically indicated due to symptoms as detailed in Continue to encourage all strategies such as music	F 7	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
	245536		B. WING		0.	C <b>08/05/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954	DE	0,00,202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 758	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 7	58			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245536	B. WING	i			C 0 <b>5/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	1 00/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	(EHR) Admission S Telehealth Encount diagnosis of Bipolar than includes depre euphoria and delus depressive episode  According to R18's dated 5/25/21, 9:58 medical record revi was a recommenda (antianxiety medical orders for clarification  According to a hard Consultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in relal "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in rela "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in rela "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in rela "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in rela "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in rela "Recommend disconsultant Pharma Physician dated 5/2 the following in rela "Recom	cheet and a Medical Provider er 5/25/21, included r I disorder (mood disorder ession and also hyperactivity, ions), recurrent major es, panic  EHR a brief progress note a.m. indicated a pharmacy ew had been done and there ation to "review PRN Ativan tion, also called Lorazepam) on".  I copy document titled cist Recommendation to 25/21, the pharmacist wrote tion to R18's orders: ontinuing PRN use of resident, or reorder for a days per the following federal lance with State and Federal regulation 483.45(e) PRN, orders for psychotropic 14 days, except when the or prescribing practitioner propriate for the PRN order ond 14 days. Then he or she he rational in the Resident's indicate the duration for the pount included a spot to continue this PRN order" or of Lorazepam for benefit outweigh the risk." No rided on the sheet and no ical provider's signature was	F	758			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245536	B. WING			C <b>08/05/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 IABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	provider response to recommendations. 5/25/21 telehealth of included an extensibut failed to included Ativan/Lorazepam. medical provider has recommendations, date or duration for R17  R17's face sheet dadiagnosis of vascul behavioral disturbational disturbations. R17's care plan also indicated R17 had sindicated R17	e for evidence of a medical to the 5/25/21 pharmacist. The facility provided the encounter notes. The notes ive list of medications for R18, any notation of The note failed to indicate the ad reviewed the pharmacist and failed to indicate a stop any PRN Ativan/Lorazepam.  Atted 8/5/21 indicated a ar dementia without nce and anxiety.  Attervised on 7/12/21, severe cognitive impairment.  To indicated R17 used cation related to psychosis, ors of elopement. Hed to attempt all interventions and observe eventions included: talking s while providing cares-his er for [name] School, love to hen he was at home. Direct let him know that [name] isn't	F 7	758			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED	
		245536	B. WING			C <b>08/05/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	opportunity to walk for coffee and cook of coffee and cook of	ne and assist with cares. Offer or wheel to DR [dining room] ie to relax.  ated 8/5/21 showed R17 was am (used to treat anxiety) 0.5 hours as needed (PRN) for on on 7/6/21. The order or use. R17's record lacked ician's evaluation to extend of Ativan beyond 14 days.  ministration record (MAR) iven one dose of PRN /21. Electronic Medication ord (EMAR) note indicated other resident's chair increased in agitation/anxiety intation was found to indicate if logical interventions were administration of PRN  on 08/05/21, at 01:39 p.m., ing (DON) verified PRN do to fourteen days, unless a atts a rationale to extend the nen verified there was no how R17's order for PRN continued or reviewed by a	F 7	758			
F 880 SS=F	lorazepam every fo Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(	urteen days. n & Control	F 8	380		9/8/21	

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION AND PLANTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		245536	B. WING _			C / <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program.  The facility must es and control prograr a minimum, the following infection diseases for all resivisitors, and other in under a contractual facility assessment §483.70(e) and following infections diseases for all resivisitors, and other in under a contractual facility assessment §483.70(e) and following infections in the facility assessment infections before the persons in the facility when and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tr	Control Stablish and maintain an and control program e a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions.  In prevention and control Stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Stem for preventing, g, investigating, and is and communicable idents, staff, volunteers, individuals providing services arrangement based upon the conducted according to owing accepted national  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or: eillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be	F 88	30		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING		C <b>08/05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	resident; including I (A) The type and do depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive posting the circumstances. (v) The circumstances with resider contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must half transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual residence and update the facility will condible properties and update the transport linens for person (PPE) for a dedicate COVID-19 positive the facility failed to essential care given	solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under uses under which the facility by es with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F 88	The plan of corrections is prepare and/or executed solely because it required by the provisions of feder state law. Completion dates are pr for procedural processing purpose correlation with the most recently completed or accomplished correct action and do not correspond	is al and ovided s and

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245536	B. WING _			C <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954	ODE	00/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	failures had the pot staff and visitors.  Findings include  Upon entrance to the p.m. administrator of steeling the resident (R23) who R23 resided down to designated as the finterim director of notes admitted to the hospital positive with then was readmitted weeks ago; during a positive again prior the facility on 7/30/2 R23's hospital discharation of the summary inclunasal PCR on administration of the summary inclunasal PCR on administration of the facility of the	ential to affect all residents, are facility on 8/2/21, at 1:30 stated the facility had one tested positive for Covid-19; the 300 hallway which was acility's isolation unit. The ursing (IDON) stated R23 had e facility on 6/28/21, from the th Covid. IDON indicated R23 dt to the hospital a couple of the hospitalization R23 tested to being readmitted back to 21.  The property of the hospital on reged to the facility on 7/30/21, admitted to the hospital on reged to the facility on 7/30/21. It is a positive testion [to the hospital on ally was felt to likely represent fortunately, confirmatory urned negative- so patient indesivir (antiviral medication), eroid medication), and ent plasma." The summary which identified R23 tested Coronavirus-2 on 7/29/21 via rab.  on 8/2/21, at 1:57 p.m. urse (LPN)-A indicated R23 iton unit and did not have any ms, however, R23 had	F 8	chronologically to the date the maintains it is in compliance requirements of participation corrective action was necessed.  1. In continuing compliance F 880 Infection Control Greet Living corrected the deficient Family members for R23 were as of 8-4-21 or prior to their the DON or Administrator or requirements and hand hygour requirements. A new location placed outside of the Covid availability prior to entering staff entering a COVID unit educated on the proper dispersional visitation process and the place of the policy for Compassional visitation process and the place of the visitors to pure before leaving so staff could removing PPE properly and PPE was used as appropriated also instructed to have visital leave from the South entrandalso instructed to have visital leave	e with the in, or that is sary.  e with en Lea Senior ncy by 8-5-21. The educated next visit by in PPE iene on for PPE was Unit for the unit. All were cosal of PPE.  and to ensure all staff were in the care indoor lacement and Administrator and to ensure in the call cord in the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING				05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 1ABEL, MN 55954	1 00/	0,1011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	The isolation unit w 2:16 p.m., there wa unit that directed to equipment (PPE) (f gown) prior to enter was not PPE locate there a hand hygier sanitizer in the near Inside the isolation was soiled linen/PP hallway from R23's uncovered clean PF cleaning supplies. For this room.  During an interview nursing assistant (N cared for R23 since facility. NA-C stated unit, then go the rooput on the PPE. NA off the PPE in the swould perform hand then exit the isolation.  During an observation unidentified visitor (across from R23's mask, eye/face shie gown against body, receptacle by R23's shield on top of the opened the door to perform hand hygie door to exit the build p.m. a second unidentification.	as observed on 8/2/21, at a s a sign on the doorway to the put on personal protection ace mask, face shield, and ring the unit, however there ad outside the unit, nor was the station and/or hand revicinity of the isolation unit. Unit, outside R23's door there are containers and across the room, was a room that had a person to a she was re-admitted to the as the would enter the isolation of across from R23's room to across from R23	F8	880	ongoing commitment to quality assurance, DON and/or designeed report identified concerns through a community is QA Process.		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING				C <b>05/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING		•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	1 00.	<b>V</b> V. <b>=</b> V=1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	UV-2 carried gown the soiled receptace and opened the docunit. UV-2 stated the performed in the rothere was a sink in exited the facility.  During an interview medical doctor (MD patient. MD-A indicate in the hospital and the protocols would Covid. MD-A indicate facility's specific CO isolation and placer isolation unit.  During an observat PPE and hand sand the isolation unit.  During an observat 7:15 a.m. there was hanging on the wall also a gown hanging R23's room. R23 since yie and also a gown hanging R23's room. R23 since yie and cough, is surveyor was in the nursing (IDON) indireusing PPE. IDON admission to the facoutside the isolation was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilizinside the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilized the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilized the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilized the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilized the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilized the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilized the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilized the unit for sishould be donned generally in the solution was not being utilized the unit for sishould be donned generally	ge 28 across the hallway, opened le, donned a cloth face mask, or leading out of the isolation at hand hygiene was om across from R23's room; the bathroom. UV-2 then  on 8/3/21, at 2:34 p.m. on 8/3/21, at 3:30 p.m. tested negative for antibodies, be followed for "new case" of the ovID-19 protocols were forment of PPE for entering the outside of PPE for entering the lion on 8/3/21, at 3:30 p.m. tizer was on a table outside of a face shield and gown at in recliner with oxygen on R23 stated she had an nowever, did not cough while a room. Interim director of cated staff should not be a indicated prior to R23's cility, PPE used to be located in unit, however when the unit ed the equipment was moved torage. IDON stated PPE orior to entering the unit and any the unit. Hand hygiene		380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING			C <b>08/05/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	00/	03/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	LPN-A assisted unidonning PPE, LPN-take off the equipm that there was sign outside R23's door, the unit without a far and grabbed a new the PPE table. UV-were in the area) "Vertable, surveyor instrantizer, UV-3 there. During an interview infection control direction control directio	ion on 8/4/21, at 11:15 a.m. dentified visitor (UV)-3 with A quickly informed UV-3 to ent prior to exiting the unit and s on how to remove the PPE. At 11:40 a.m. UV-3 exited ace mask holding face shield mask from a box located on 3 asked surveyor (no staff What should I do with this 3 placed the shield on the ructed UV-3 to use hand a exited the facility.  You on 8/4/21, at 1:54 p.m. ector (ICD) indicated visitors I in, visitors were required to the PPE for the isolation unit. Eacility should have a process ed visitors and essential care action control procedures for esidents to protect residents, outside community, ated staff would be viding visitors/essential care for on following PPE ing/doffing and ensuring	F8				

PRINTED: 09/15/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		245536	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243330	B: Wiite	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		8/05/2021
NAIVIE OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49		
GREEN I	LEA SENIOR LIVING			MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 F 947 SS=E	worksheet once coshould enter, check performed, where to must wear facemast the facility.  Policy COVID-19 In 5/10/21, Core Prince Hygiene prior to vis restroom or touchine ducation on infect applicable facility puse of PPE, Policy the essential care of the essential care of the policies that were provided the provided th	impleted, outlined where ECs in, location of hand hygiene o check out, and exit. EC's is the entire time they are in indoor Visitation Process dated siples of Visitors: Hand siting and/or after using an surfaces, proper visitor ion control precautions, other ractices, appropriate visitor included same direction as giver process.  Ining/doffing and/or isolation ed and or included in the provided.  Training for Nurse Aides	F 8	980		9/8/21
	aides. In-service training r §483.95(g)(1) Be s continuing compete be no less than 12 §483.95(g)(2) Inclu training and resider §483.95(g)(3) Addr determined in nurse and facility assessr	must- ufficient to ensure the ence of nurse aides, but must hours per year.  de dementia management abuse prevention training.  ess areas of weakness as a aides' performance reviews ment at § 483.70(e) and may I needs of residents as				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245536	B. WING		C <b>08/05/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 947	to individuals with a address the care of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to enstraining was provide and prior to working newly hired staff (EThis had the potent facility.  Findings include  On 8/5/21, administ who hired with their Employee 1 (E-1) versus E-3's hire date was E-3's hire date was E-4's hire date was E-5's hire date was E-6's	formurse aides providing services cognitive impairments, also if the cognitively impaired. NT is not met as evidenced of and document review, the ure Alzheimer's/demential ed to staff during orientation gwith residents for 5 of 5-1, E-2, E-3, E-4, and E-5). It is also affect all residents in the extrator provided the last 5 staff or hire dates:  It was hired on 7/6/21 It is not met as evidenced. The interval is a staff or hire dates in the extrator provided the last 5 staff or hire dates:  It is not met as evidenced. The interval is a staff or hire dates in the extrator provided the last 5 staff or hire dates:  It is not met as evidenced. The interval is a staff or hire dates in the extrator provided the last 5 staff or hire dates:  It is not met as evidenced. The interval is a staff or hire dates in the extrator provided the last 5 staff or hire dates:  It is not met as evidenced. The interval is a staff or hire dates. The interval is a st	F 9	The plan of corrections is prepar and/or executed solely because i required by the provisions of fede state law. Completion dates are proposed for procedural processing purposed correlation with the most recently completed or accomplished correlation and do not correspond chronologically to the date the familiarins it is in compliance with requirements of participation, or tocorrective action was necessary.  1. In continuing compliance with F 947 Required In-service trainin Nurse Aides Green Lea Senior Licorrected the deficiency by auditistaff for the need to complete the Alzheimer s/Dementia Training. Employee # 1,2,3,4 completed detraining on 8-31-21, 8-26-21, 8-3-8-29-21. Employee #5 completed dementia training on 9-2-21. On we audited all staff for dementia to consider the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the deficiency and at the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the deficiency and at the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the deficiency and at the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the deficiency and at the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the deficiency and at the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the deficiency and the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated 09/01/2021 the requirement to consider the problem does not recur our storientation designee was educated the pr	ral and provided es and ctive cility the hat crowing ng new ementia 1-21, and 1-2-2021 raining. The laudit training crowing mplete con the laudit training	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245536	B. WING				C 0 <b>5/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING		1	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954	, 00%	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 947	Continued From pa	ge 32	FS	947	weeks, then monthly x3 months to continued compliance.  3. As part of Green Lea Senior Livi ongoing commitment to quality assurance, the Administrator and/o designee will report identified conc through the community is QA Proc	ng or erns	

F5536030

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING			08/	03/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	TS .	ΚO	000			
	FIRE SAFETY	ety Code survey was					
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 08/03/2021. At the LEA SENIOR LIVIN	linnesota Department of Fire Marshal Division on time of this survey, GREEN					
	483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Sa	hid at 42 CFR, Subpart bety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 be and the 2012 edition of are Facilities Code.					
	ALLEGATION OF O DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TH PAGE OF THE CM	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR IE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.					
	ONSITE REVISIT ( CONDUCTED TO V SUBSTANTIAL CO REGULATIONS HA	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.					
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FO DEFICIENCIES (K-	R THE FIRE SAFETY					
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION ).					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that the reference of a provide provi

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 Healthcare Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR By email to: FM.HC.Inspections@state.mn.us THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 1. A detailed description of the corrective action taken or planned to correct the deficiency. 2. Address the measures that will be put in place to ensure the deficiency does not reoccur. 3. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor future performance to ensure solutions are sustained. 4. Identify who is responsible for the corrective actions and monitoring of compliance. 5. The actual or proposed date for completion of the remedy. GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING is a 1-story building, with partial basement. The building was constructed at 3 different times. The original building was constructed in 1961, with additions following in 1969, and 1989. All to be determined as Type II (111). The original building has a partial basement and all additions have no basement. There is an assisted living facility which is separated from the nursing home by a 2 hour fire separation.

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 | Continued From page 2 K 000 Because the original building and addition meet the construction type allowed for existing buildings, the facility was surveyed as one building as allowed in the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care Occupancies. The facility is fully protected throughout by an automatic sprinkler system and has a fire alarm system with smoke detection in the corridors, spaces open to the corridors, and resident rooms, that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facility has a capacity of 41 beds and had a census of 26 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: K 271 Discharge from Exits K 271 9/30/21 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=D Discharge from Exits Exit discharge is arranged in accordance with 7.7, provides a level walking surface meeting the provisions of 7.1.7 with respect to changes in elevation and shall be maintained free of obstructions. Additionally, the exit discharge shall be a hard packed all-weather travel surface. 18.2.7. 19.2.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and staff interview, the K271: The preparation of the following facility failed to maintain proper exit discharge to plan of correction for this deficiency does a public way in accordance with the NFPA 101 ( not constitute and should not be 2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.2.7, interpreted as an admission nor an 7.1.6.2, 7.1.6.3, 7.1.10. This deficient condition agreement by the facility of the truth of the

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 271 | Continued From page 3 K 271 could have an isolated impact on the residents facts alleged on conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of within the facility. correction prepared for this deficiency was executed solely because it is required by Findings include: provisions of state and federal law. On 08/03/2021 between 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it Without waiving the foregoing statement. was revealed that the South exit sidewalk had the facility states that with respect to: multiple concrete sections that were in a state-of-disrepair consisting of crumbling 1. On 9-03-2021 a Contractor from 3D concrete. construction came onsite to review the South exit sidewalk. He has agreed to the This deficient practice was confirmed by the job. The job to fix the South exit sidewalk Maintenance Director at the time of discovery. will be completed by 9-30-2021. 2. The Maintenance Director audit exit doors 1x month for 3 months to ensure they are safe and free from obstruction. This has been added to our TELS preventative maintenance program. 3. The Maintenance Director and/or his designee will present the data to the Quality Assurance Quality Improvement Committee quarterly for further recommendations regarding system and continued monitoring. 4. The Maintenance Supervisor is responsible for this area of compliance. K 291 K 291 **Emergency Lighting** 9/8/21 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Emergency Lighting** Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is provided automatically in accordance with 7.9. 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		TOTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		
		245536	B. WING		08/	03/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 IABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 291	facility failed to con lighting devices in a (2012 edition), Life 19.2.9.1, 7.9. This a patterned impact facility.  Findings include:  On 08/03/2021 betwas revealed that the facility Boiler Rogenerator Room di This deficient pract Maintenance Direct	tion and staff interview, the firm operability of emergency accordance with the NFPA 101 Safety Code, sections deficient condition could have on the residents within the ween 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it he emergency light located in from, Laundry Area, and d not function upon testing. ice was confirmed by the tor at the time of discovery.	K 291	K291: The preparation of the fiplan of correction for this deficinot constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission no agreement by the facility of the facts alleged on conclusions set the statement of deficiencies. Correction prepared for this defexecuted solely because it is reprovisions of state and federal Without waiving the foregoing set the facility states that with responsible for the provisions of state and federal Without waiving the foregoing set facility states that with responsible for this defendance of the provisions of state and federal Without waiving the foregoing set facility states that with responsible for this defendance is reprovisions of state and federal Without waiving the foregoing set facility states that with responsible for this area of considerations.  1. On 08-31-2021 all three based on the facility states that with responsible for this area of considerations.	ency does e r an truth of the et forth in The plan of iciency was equired by law. statement, ect to: tteries that he facility d d by the  and 1x emergency s has been e and/or his oo the ovement estem and	
SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101	- Testing and Maintenance	17 040			5/5/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	DECTION IN INDEED.		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		245536	B. WING		•	03/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST.  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR  MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE ID TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345	A fire alarm system accordance with an with the requirement Electric Code, and and Signaling Code acceptance, mainter available.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NF This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to inspect policy associated to accordance with NF Safety Code, section (2010 edition) Nation Code, sections 14.7 could have an isolal within the facility.  Findings include:  On 08/03/2021 between the policy associated that the facility of the policy are sections 14.7 could have an isolal within the facility.  Findings include:  On 08/03/2021 between the policy associated that the facility of the policy are sections 14.7 could have an isolal within the facility.  This deficient practice of the policy are sections 14.7 could have an isolal within the facility.	is tested and maintained in approved program complying approved program complying and to five NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and testing are readily PA 70, NFPA 72  NT is not met as evidenced and staff interview, the fire alarm system in FPA 101 (2012 edition), Life and Signal Fire Alarm and Signal 1.1. This deficient condition ted impact on the residents  ween 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it the manual pull-station in the	K	plan of correction for not constitute and sinterpreted as an adagreement by the far facts alleged on correction prepared executed solely bed provisions of state at Without waiving the the facility states that 1. On 8/3/2021the cleared the plant that manual pull-station 2. Will audit manumenth for 3 months lighting is working padded to our TELS maintenance programs. The Maintenance Quality Assurance Committee quarterly	dmission nor an acility of the truth of the inclusions set forth in ficiencies. The plan of a for this deficiency was cause it is required by and federal law. If foregoing statement, at with respect to:  If maintenance director at was obstructing in the activity room.  If pull stations 1x is to ensure emergency properly. This has been preventative am.  If pull control is the data to the quality Improvement	

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 345 | Continued From page 6 K 345 continued monitoring. 4. The Maintenance Supervisor is responsible for this area of compliance. K 353 K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing 9/8/21 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: K353: The preparation of the following Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to inspect and maintain the sprinkler plan of correction for this deficiency does system in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 not constitute and should not be edition), Life Safety Code, sections 9.7.5, 9.7.6, interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the truth of the and NFPA 25 (2011 edition) Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of facts alleged on conclusions set forth in Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, sections the statement of deficiencies. The plan of 5.2, 5.2.1.1.1, 5.2.1.1.2, 5.2.1.1.4, 5.2.1.2. correction prepared for this deficiency was NFPA13 (2010 edition), Standard for the executed solely because it is required by Installation of Sprinkler Systems, sections 8.5.6, provisions of state and federal law. 8.5.6.1. This deficient condition could have a Without waiving the foregoing statement,

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 | Continued From page 7 K 353 widespread impact on the residents within the the facility states that with respect to: facility. 1. On 8/3/2021 the maintenance director Findings include: replaced the ceiling tile outside of the Activities Room. 1. On 08/03/2021 between 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM,, it was revealed the ceiling outside of the 2. On 8/16/2021the sprinkler heads in the Laundry Room were replaced by the Activities Room was missing ceiling tile Maintenance director. 2. On 08/03/2021 between 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it was revealed the sprinkler heads in the 3. On 8/31/2021 the following rooms Laundry Room exhibited signs of corrosion and were audited and are no longer obstructed oxidation by high storage of supplies, RM 110 /RM 403 / RM 204. Staff were educated on 3. On 08/03/2021 between 10:00 AM to 03:00 09/02/2021 and 09/03/2021 to ensure PM, it was revealed during a random inspection closets are free of high storage supplies. of resident room closets in Wings 100, 200, 400, that sprinkler heads were obstructed by high 4. Will audit ceiling tiles that are in need storage of supplies (RM 110 / RM 403 / RM 204) of repair, sprinkler heads that need to be replaced due to corrosion, and ensuring no obstruction 1x month for 3 months. This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director at the time of discovery. 5. The Maintenance Director and/or his designee will present the data to the **Quality Assurance Quality Improvement** Committee quarterly for further recommendations regarding system and continued monitoring. 6. The Maintenance Supervisor is responsible for this area of compliance. Portable Fire Extinguishers K 355 9/8/21 K 355 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING _			03/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
K 355	by: Based on observatifacility failed to mai fire extinguishers in (2012 edition), Life 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1, a Standard for Portation 6.1.3.8. This deficition isolated impact on a Findings include:  On 08/03/2021 between the extended that for	2, NFPA 10 NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the ntain accessibility to portable accordance with NFPA 101 Safety Code, sections and NFPA 10 (2010 edition), ole Fire Extinguishers, section ent condition could have an the residents within the facility.  Ween 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it irre extinguisher located in the s access obstructed tice was confirmed by the tor at the time of discovery.	K 35	K355: The preparation of the plan of correction for this deficinot constitute and should not kinterpreted as an admission of agreement by the facility of the facts alleged on conclusions as the statement of deficiencies. correction prepared for this de executed solely because it is reprovisions of state and federal Without waiving the foregoing the facility states that with responsibility states that with responsibility 1x month for 3 med 3. The Maintenance Director designee will present the data Quality Assurance Quality Imp Committee quarterly for further recommendations regarding scontinued monitoring.  4. The Maintenance Supervisites of the plant that obstructing the fire extinguisher accessibility 1x month for 3 med 3. The Maintenance Director designee will present the data Quality Assurance Quality Imp Committee quarterly for further ecommendations regarding scontinued monitoring.	ciency does be	9/8/21	
	Utilities - Gas and E CFR(s): NFPA 101	=iectric	K 51	1		9/8/21	
	Utilities - Gas and E Equipment using ga	Electric as or related gas piping					

STATEMENT	F OF DEFICIENCIES DE CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING	;		08/0	03/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 511	complies with NFP/ electrical wiring and NFPA 70, National	A 54, National Fuel Gas Code, d equipment complies with Electric Code. Existing ntinue in service provided no	K	511			
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain proper security and physical accessibility to electrical panel in a resident accessible corridor in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.5.1.1 and 9.1.2, NFPA 70 ( 2011 edition), National Electrical Code, section 110.26, and NFPA 99, (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.3.2.2.1.3. This deficient condition could have a patterned impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  1. On 08/03/2021 between 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it was revealed that there was obstructed access to the electrical panel in the Activity Room / Sprinkler Riser Closet  2. On 08/03/2021 between 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it was revealed upon testing that electrical panel #13 was unsecured in a resident accessible				K511: The preparation of the follow plan of correction for this deficiency not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the truth facts alleged on conclusions set for the statement of deficiencies. The correction prepared for this deficien executed solely because it is requir provisions of state and federal law. Without waiving the foregoing state the facility states that with respect to 1. On 8/4/2021 the activity supplie obstructing the electrical panel in the Activity Room/Sprinkler Riser Close cleared by the Maintenance Director On 8/3/2021 panel #13 was secure 2. Will audit all electrical panel accessibility 1x a month for 3 month audit panel #13 1x for 3 months to it it secure.	n of the th in plan of acy was ed by ement, o: es ac et was or. d.	
		ice was confirmed by the tor at the time of discovery.			The Maintenance Director and/ designee will present the data to the Quality Assurance Quality Improver	е	

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 511 Continued From page 10 K 511 Committee quarterly for further recommendations regarding system and continued monitoring. 4. The Maintenance Supervisor is responsible for this area of compliance. K 712 | Fire Drills K 712 9/8/21 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on document review and staff interview. K712: The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does the facility failed to randomly conduct fire drills in accordance with the NFPA 101 (2012 edition), not constitute and should not be Life Safety Code, sections 19.7.1.6, 4.7.4, and interpreted as an admission nor an 4.7.6. This deficient condition could have a agreement by the facility of the truth of the facts alleged on conclusions set forth in widespread impact on the residents within the the statement of deficiencies. The plan of facility. correction prepared for this deficiency was executed solely because it is required by Findings include: provisions of state and federal law. On 08/03/2021 between 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it Without waiving the foregoing statement, was revealed during documentation review that the facility states that with respect to: no records were available for review to confirm that fire drills were conducted: 2nd shift - Quarter 1. On 08/16/2021 the Maintenance 1 and 3rd shift - Quarter 2 Supervisor audited all quarterly fire drills

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 712 | Continued From page 11 K 712 and a tracking system was implemented to ensure all shifts are completed with This deficient practice was confirmed by the staggered times. TELS preventative Facility Maintenance Director at the time of maintenance program up to date on discovery monthly fire drills every shift every quarter is completed. 2 Administrator will audit tracking system 1x month for 3 months fire drills are being completed for different shifts. 3 The Maintenance Director and/or his designee will present the data to the Quality Assurance Quality Improvement Committee quarterly for further 4 The Maintenance Supervisor is responsible for this area of compliance. Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 9/8/21 K 761 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
AND FLAN C	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.	A. BUILD	ING	01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COM	FLLILD
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245536	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	03/2021
	LEA SENIOR LIVING			1	15 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761	Based on document the facility failed to exit door in the faciledition), Life Safety NFPA 80 (2010 edit and Other Opening This deficient conditionation on the resident Findings include:  On 08/03/2021 between the properties of t	maintain, inspect and test the lity per NFPA 101 (2012 Code, sections 7.2.1.15 and tion), Standards for Fire Doors Protectives, sections 5.2.1 ition could have an widespread ents within the facility.  ween 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it g documentation review, that esented for review to confirm testing of fire door assemblies	staff interview, seet and test the 101 (2012 ns 7.2.1.15 and ds for Fire Doors sections 5.2.1 seetions 5.2.1 sea midespread of facility.  M to 03:00 PM, it ion review, that view to confirm door assemblies med by the staff interview, and the facility of the truth of the staff interview in the staff		y does  In the of the o		
K 920 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Equipmer Extension Cords Power strips in a paused for component	nt - Power Cords and Extens nt - Power Cords and atient care vicinity are only ats of movable d electrical equipment	K §	920	<ul> <li>3. The Maintenance Director and designee will present the data to the Quality Assurance Quality Improve Committee quarterly for further recommendations regarding system continued monitoring.</li> <li>4. The Maintenance Supervisor is responsible for this area of compliant.</li> </ul>	ne ment m and	9/8/21

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 920 | Continued From page 13 K 920 (PCREE) assembles that have been assembled by qualified personnel and meet the conditions of 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient care vicinity may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., personal electronics), except in long-term care resident rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power strips for non-PCREE in the patient care rooms (outside of vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-patient care rooms, power strips meet other UL standards. All power strips are used with general precautions. Extension cords are not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a structure. Extension cords used temporarily are removed immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and staff interview, the K920: The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does facility failed to properly manage the implementation and usage of power strips in not constitute and should not be accordance with NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health interpreted as an admission nor an Care Facilities Code, section 10.2.3.6, 10.2.4 and agreement by the facility of the truth of the NFPA 70, (2011 edition), National Electrical Code, facts alleged on conclusions set forth in sections 400-8, 590.3(D). This deficient condition the statement of deficiencies. The plan of could have a patterned impact on the residents correction prepared for this deficiency was within the facility. This deficient condition could executed solely because it is required by have a widespread impact on the residents within provisions of state and federal law. the facility. Without waiving the foregoing statement. the facility states that with respect to: Findings include: 1. On 8/3/2021 power strip was removed 1. On 08/03/2021 between 10:00 AM to 03:00 from Scheduler Office. PM. it was revealed in Scheduler Office that a power strip was in use to power appliances (air 2. On 8/3/2021 power strips were conditioner unit and refrigerator) corrected/removed of daisy-chain at

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING			08/	03/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923 SS=F	2. On 08/03/2021 b. PM, it was revealed supplying power to 3. On 08/03/2021 b. PM, it was revealed cord was in use to 4. On 08/03/2021 b. PM, it was revealed power strips were disapplying power to 5. On 08/03/2021 b. PM, it was revealed power strips was in dehumidifier ) 6. On 08/03/2021 b. PM, it was revealed power strips was in dehumidifier ) 6. On 08/03/2021 b. PM, it was revealed extension cord was This deficient pract Maintenance Direct Gas Equipment - CCFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - CCFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - CCFR(s): OFPA 101	petween 10:00 AM to 03:00 d in core Nurses Station that daisy-chained together and devices  Detween 10:00 AM to 03:00 d in RM 113 that an extension power a device  Detween 10:00 AM to 03:00 d in the Admin Office that daisy-chained together and devices  Detween 10:00 AM to 03:00 d in the Business Office that a use to power appliances (  Detween 10:00 AM to 03:00 d in the Business Office that a use to power appliances (  Detween 10:00 AM to 03:00 d in the Business Office that an in use to power a device tice was confirmed by the tor at the time of discovery.  Cylinder and Container Storage and to 3,000 cubic feet are designed, constructed, and dance with 5.1.3.3.2 and	K 9		Nurses Station.  3. On 8/3/2021 extension cord refrom RM 113.  4. On 8/3/2021 power strips were corrected/removed of daisy-chain i Amin Office.  5. On 8/3/2021 power strip was refrom Business Office.  6. On 8/3/2021 extension cord waremoved from Business Office.  7. Maintenance Director and/or hidesignee will audit all offices 1x moditions and the signee will present the data to the Quality Assurance Quality Improve Committee quarterly for further recommendations regarding system continued monitoring.  9. The Maintenance Supervisor is responsible for this area of compliance.	en the emoved as is onth for of /or his is ment m and	9/8/21

PRINTED: 09/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245536 B. WING 08/03/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 **GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL, MN 55954** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 923 | Continued From page 15 K 923 Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather. 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and staff interview, the K923: The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does facility failed to maintain proper medical gas storage and management per NFPA 99 (2012 not constitute and should not be edition), Health Care Facilities Code, sections interpreted as an admission nor an 11.3.4, 11.6.5 This deficient condition could have agreement by the facility of the truth of the an widespread impact on the residents within the facts alleged on conclusions set forth in facility. the statement of deficiencies. The plan of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245536	B. WING_		08/	03/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEA SENIOR LIVING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49 MABEL, MN 55954		CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	Findings include: On 08/03/2021 bet was revealed that that proper in-room empty / full cylinder This deficient practice.	ween 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM, it the Med Gas Storage Room n signage but mixed storage of	K 92	correction prepared for thi executed solely because i provisions of state and fed Without waiving the foregon the facility states that with  1. On 08/03/2021 mixed empty/full cylinders were a Maintenance Director and put in the correct areas in Storage Room. All staff we 9/3/21 by the DNS on the of oxygen cylinders.  2. Maintenance Director designee will audit the oxygensure empty and full cylinders will audit the oxygensure empty and full cylinders.  3. The Maintenance Director designee will present the Quality Assurance Quality Committee quarterly for fur recommendations regardicontinued monitoring.  4. The Maintenance Supresponsible for this area of	t is required by deral law. Ding statement, respect to:  storage of audited by the cylinders were Med Gas ere educated on proper storage  and/or his yen room to nders aren to onders are onde		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 27, 2021

Administrator Green Lea Senior Living 115 North Lyndale, Rr 2 Box 49 Mabel, MN 55954

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: GROF11

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on August 2, 2021 through August 5, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

Green Lea Senior Living August 27, 2021 Page 2

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Jennifer Kolsrud Brown, RN, Unit Supervisor Rochester District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506 Email: jennifer.kolsrud@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 206-2727 Mobile: (507) 461-9125

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/15/2021 FORM APPROVED

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN I	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall light for the survey of the sur	Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance ines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.				
	corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been compliance with all rule provided at the tag alle number indicated below. In several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
	conducted at your faminnesota Department facility was found N State Licensure and orders are issued.	TS:  B/5/21, a licensing survey was acility by surveyors from the nent of Health (MDH). Your OT in compliance with the MNd the following correction Please indicate in your prrection you have reviewed				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 09/03/21

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 34 GROF11

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			
		00124	B. WING		_	5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	these orders and identify the date when they will be completed.					
	the State Licensing federal software. To assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The appears in the far le Tag." The state state listed in the "Summ column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the state as evidence by." For are the Suggested Time period for Corrections.					
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Dep- Informational Bullet https://www.health. n/infobulletins/ib14 orders are delineate Department of Hea you electronically. is necessary for Sta enter the word "cor text. You must then State licensure pro- completion date, th corrected prior to e Minnesota Department	state.mn.us/facilities/regulatio _1.html The State licensing ed on the attached Minnesota lth orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading e date your orders will be lectronically submitting to the nent of Health.				
	FOURTH COLUMN	ARD THE HEADING OF THE N WHICH STATES, NN OF CORRECTION." THIS				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			
		00124	B. WING			5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	APPLIES TO FEDE THIS WILL APPEA IS NO REQUIREM CORRECTION FO	ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF	2 000			
2 302	or related disorder	EASE OR RELATED	2 302			9/8/21
	Alzheimer's disease or related of segregated or gene care staff	ity serves persons with disorders, whether in a eral unit, the facility's direct rs must be trained in				
	related disorders; (2) assistance with (3) problem solving and (4) communication (c) The facility shall written or electronic training program, the trained, the frequent topics covered.	of Alzheimer's disease and activities of daily living; with challenging behaviors;				
	This MN Requireme	ent is not met as evidenced				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

GROF11 If continuation sheet 3 of 34

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		E, RR 2 BOX 49			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 302	by: Based on interview facility failed to ens training was provide and prior to working newly hired staff (E This had the potent facility.  Findings include  On 8/5/21, administ who hired with thier Employee 1 (E-1) will E-2's hire date was E-3's hire date was E-3's hire date was E-4's hire date was E-5's hire date was E-6's	and document review, the ure Alzheimer's/dementia ed to staff during orientation g with residents for 5 of 5 -1, E-2, E-3, E-4, and E-5). The constant of the state of the sta	2 302	Corrected.			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

GROF11 If continuation sheet 4 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
00124		B. WING		C <b>08/05/2021</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	
2 302	Continued From page 4 request it, describing the training program and the related training it provides, including the categories of employees trained, the frequency of training, and the basic topics covered. The administrator, director of nursing, or designee could develop a system to educate staff and develop a monitoring system to ensure compliance as directed by the written plan of care. The facility could report those findings to the quality assurance performance improvement (QAPI) committee for further recommendations to ensure ongoing compliance.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days.  MN Rule 4658.0520 Subp. 1 Adequate and Proper Nursing Care; General		2 302		ç	9/8/21
	receive nursing carcustodial care, and individual needs and the comprehensive plan of care as des and 4658.0405. At be out of bed as muis a written order from that the resident muresident prefers to a This MN Requirement by:  Based on observational individual care, and individual needs and the comprehensive plan of care as designation of care as des	general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 nursing home resident must uch as possible unless there om the attending physician ust remain in bed or the remain in bed.  ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to comprehensively		Corrected.		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM GROF11 If continuation sheet 5 of 34

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:		С	
		00124	B. WING			5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 830			
	determine the reason potential effective in	entify causative factors to on for falls and identify nterventions to decrease the for 1 of 2 residents (R17) ents.				
	Findings include:					
	indicated R17 was with bed mobility, p and a two person p and toileting. Prima	(MDS) completed on 6/11/21, a one person physical assist ersonal hygiene and bathing hysical assist with transfers ry medical condition listed on nd cardiorespiratory				
	psychosis, vascular	agnoses of unspecified r dementia, anxiety disorder he body does not get any age.				
	R17's Fall Risk Assessment dated 4/3/2021 indicated R17 was at a high fall risk with a score of 80 on the Morse Fall Scale, a method of assessing a resident's likelihood of falling.					
		rd indicated R17 had etween 3/9/21 and 8/5/21.				
	multiple falls with he fracture) and also me tears d/t poor baland unaware of safety rover all functional and interventions include particularly when he but also with each i	luded, "Resident has had x[sic] of major injury (hip ninor injuries such as skin nice, poor comprehension, isks and unsteady gait R/T and cognitive decline." led, "Anticipate needs, a appears anxious or restless interaction. Coordinate with ensure a safe environment				

6899

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
GREEN LI	EA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Adequate, glare-fre appropriate height, Handrails on walls, Frequent checks by time. Provide remin staff."  Incident report date eloped from the buisustained a fall resuelbow, scrape to lef bruise on left elbow was noted on the inevaluation was not requested.  Incident report date sustained a fall in hattempting to put his intervention was not requested.  Incident report date sustained a fall in hattempting to put his intervention implementation implementation implementation ask for a cause was medical condition/diagnosis care plan.  Incident reported das sustained a fall at 3 when standing with intervention was not a post fall data collection facility when request a post fall data collection in the facility when request the found sitting on the A.M. and was unab	and free from spills or clutter, e light, Call light, Bed at Grab bar/U-bar as ordered, Personal items within reach. It staff. Offer toileting each iders to wait for assist from add 3/9/21 indicated R17 had lding at 9:45 P.M., where he alting in a skin tear to left it pinky finger and a purple in No immediate intervention incident report and a post fall supplied by the facility when add 3/24/21 indicated R17 is room while standing up is belt on. No immediate intervention form indicated in the incident report. It is status/physical and no changes made to a status/physical and no changes made to the incident report and it is walker. No immediate intervention in the main lobby his walker. No immediate intervention in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker. No immediate in the incident report and it is walker.	2 830				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM GROF11 If continuation sheet 7 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		00124	B. WING			5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(AREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING		115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ige 7	2 830			
	room and given a c	17 was taken to the dining up of coffee. No post fall plied by facility when				
	observed in his roo wheelchair trying to stated he fell from h attempting to pick s R17 sustained a C- side of his head tha skin tear on left wris immediate interven	ed 5/21/21 indicated R17 was m kneeling in front of his o get up at 3:30 P.M. R17 his wheelchair when something up from the floor. I shaped laceration on the right at measured 1.5 inches and a set measuring 0.5 inches. No tions were noted in the no post fall evaluation was when requested.				
	Incident report dated 5/26/21 indicated R17 was found kneeling on the floor of his room in front of his wheelchair at 3:23 P.M. R17 was incontinent of bowel and sustained a skin tear to his left wrist. Immediate intervention was frequent checks. No post fall evaluation was supplied by facility when requested.					
	member was walkir and observed him s room when he lost floor. R17 sustained and had a small bruimmediate interven incident form. Post interventions utilize room, declutter room bedside. No change plan.	ed 6/15/21 indicated a staffing by R17's room at 8:15 A.M. standing in the middle of the his balance and fell to the d a skin tear to his left elbowuise there as well. No tion was identified on the fall evaluation indicated d were to rearrange R17's m and keep mobility device at ed were made to the care				
	moldent report date	o o 1972 i ilidicated IXII was				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

GROF11 If continuation sheet 8 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE S, RR 2 BOX 49		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	MABEL, N		, 1112 307 40		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	found on the floor in was toileted just pri he was "trying to ge a skin tear to his left centimeters. No immincident report. Posi interventions includ bedside. No change plan.  Incident report date found sitting on the socks on holding or urine on the floor. Find minutes prior per rewas to bring R17 or evaluation indicated into place and no cleare plan.  Incident report date found on the floor or resting against telewas noted to have I Immediate interven Post fall evaluation included frequent viwere made to the control of right knee. I locking brakes to we toileting schedule. To the care plan was simple to the	in his room at 1:59 P.M. R17 or to the fall and R17 stated at out of here." R17 sustained it inner elbow measuring 0.5 mediate intervention noted on the fall intervention indicated and keeping mobility device at a swere made to the care.  In a triple of the care of the	2 830			
	Director of Nursing	(DON) was unable to identify				

6899

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		С	
		00124	B. WING			5/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN I	GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING  115 NO  MABEL			, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	identify the root cau on the following dat 5/26/21, 6/15/21, 6/ asked if more shou prevent further falls stated, "I cannot and o not know what the Facility's fall policy not provided. A poli Reports-Electronic supplied which outl completing incident medical record, incident medical record, incident medical record, incident, injuries witnesses if applicating interdisciplinary teanote section to incident and intervential section of nursing (review applicable president' falls; then the comprehensive planning of such evaudit to ensure ong	s completed in order to use of 7 of 9 falls that occurred tes: 3/9/21, 4/27/21, 5/21/21, 1/9/21, 7/14/21. DON was ld have been done to help from occurring and DON swer your question because I ney did."  was requested on 8/5/21 and cy titled Adverse Event Record Completion was ined instructions on reports within the electronic luding but not limited to erse event form in the ecord that includes details of s, predisposing factors, able and action taken. The m (IDT) then completes the ude root cause analysis of entions initiated.  THOD OF CORRECTION: The (DON), or designee, could olicies and procedures for revise as needed to ensure assessment and care rents; then educate staff and	2 830			
2 860	Proper Nursing Car	O Subp. 2 F. Adequate and re; Hands-Feet or determining adequate and	2 860			9/8/21
1		riteria for determining				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM GROF11 If continuation sheet 10 of 34

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED
		20404			C	
		00124	D. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 860	Continued From pa	ge 10	2 860			
	adequate and proper care include:  E. per care and attention to hands and feet. Fingernails and toenails must be kept clean and trimmed.					
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review the facility failed to provide and/or arrange proper foot care for 1 of 3 (R11) who requested to see a podiatrist for long toenails.			Corrected.		
	Findings include:					
	During an observation and interview on 8/2/21, at 4:05 p.m. R11 was walking in his room barefoot. R11 had very long toenails; nails were grown past the end of the toes. The toenails of the 3rd toe on both feet were up against the second toes. R11 stated he could not trim his own toenails and he needed to go to the podiatrist. R11 stated the nail on the one toe digs into the toe next to it, sometimes it would hurt but not right now. R11 indicated staff did not trim his toenails because they were done by the podiatrist.					
	5/20/21, indicated F impairment and did behaviors. The MD extensive assist fro limited assistance f MDS indicated R11	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated R11 had moderate cognitive not have rejection of care S identified R11 required m one staff for dressing and or personal hygiene. The was at risk for pressure have any skin concerns at the identification.				
		ated 6/16/21, included ean or trimmed at this time."				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

GROF11 If continuation sheet 11 of 34

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			
		00124	B. WING			5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING 115 NOR MABEL,			, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 860	Continued From pa	ge 11	2 860			
	"Toenails and trimm feet ankles and toe toes" and indicated need to see podiatr					
	R11's Body Audit dated 6/30/21, included "Toenails are not clean or trimmed at this time" and Callous overlapping toenail deformities.					
	R11's Body Audit dated 7/7/21, included, "Toenails are not clean or trimmed at this time" and Callous overlapping toenail deformities.					
	"Toenails are not cl	ated 7/14/21, included, ean or trimmed at this time. ankles and toes indicated they g [sic] toes"				
	"Toenails are not cl	ated 7/21/21, included, ean or trimmed at this time" itified overlapping toenail				
	R11 stood in his roo	ion on 8/4/21, at 10:10 a.m. om with bare feet. R11's ame length as observed on				
	nursing assistant (N	on 8/4/21, at 7:03 a.m. NA)-A indicated podiatry did ility; residents had to go to an nic.				
	stated there was no the facility at all, sta	on 8/4/21, at 8:02 a.m. NA-B of a podiatrist that had come to ated last week a few residents odiatrist. NA-B stated she				

6899

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		20404	B. WING		C	
		00124	D. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NOR I MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 860	Continued From pa	ge 12	2 860			
	gave R11 a bath last week and did not cut his toenails because they were "super thick, so I reported to the nurse."					
	licensed practical n feet, "indicated his stated there has be second toe because was not there now. offered to trim R11's wanted to go to the nursing could probawere not so thick; a LPN-A indicated it was to make appointme transportation, how	ever the facility was waiting get back to them when it was a				
	During an interview on 8/5/21, licensed social worker (LSW) stated she helped make transportation arrangements to dental and vision appointments and could assist with podiatry however had not been asked to. LSW stated R11's family take care of his appointments based on their schedule. LSW indicated, the follow-up should have been completed to ensure R11 had necessary foot care done in a timely manner.					
	The director of nurs assess residents fo	THOD OF CORRECTION: sing and/or designee could ot care needs and/or resident t care and revise care plan				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		00124	B. WING		08/0	)5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
				, RR 2 BOX 49		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	MABEL, N		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 860	Continued From pa	ge 13	2 860			
2 000	based on the asses The DON/designee members to ensure transportation arrar manner after asses The DON/designee members the impor a timely manner. The develop an auditing compliance.	sement and/or resident choice. could then designate staff podiatry appointment and agements are made in a timely sment identified the concern. could communicate to family tance of providing foot care in the DON/designee could then a system to ensure ongoing  R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	2 000			
21390	MN Rule 4658.0800	Subp. 4 A-I Infection Control	21390			9/8/21
	control program muprocedures which particles.  A. surveillance collection to identify residents;  B. a system for control of outbreaks.  C. isolation and reduce risk of trans.  D. in-service exprevention and con.  E. a resident he immunization progras defined in part approcedures of resident the prevention and.  F. the development of the practices, including defined in part 4658.  G. a system for	ealth program including an am, a tuberculosis program 1658.0810, and policies and ent care practices to assist in treatment of infections; ment and implementation of olicies and infection control a tuberculosis program as				

6899

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 20.25 (0.			;
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NOR I MABEL, N		i, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	products which affed disinfectants, antise incontinence products. In methods for a current standards of the current stand	act infection control, such as eptics, gloves, and cts; and maintaining awareness of of practice in infection control.  The tis not met as evidenced and to have appropriate a resident resided. In addition ensure visitors and/or a followed appropriate doffing and hygiene. The facility's ential to affect all residents, the 300 hallway which was acility's isolation unit. The tursing (IDON) stated R23 had a facility on 6/28/21, from the th Covid. IDON indicated R23 d to the hospital a couple of the hospitalization R23 tested to being readmitted back to 21.	21390	Corrected.		
	indicated R23 was 7/23/21 and discha	narge summary dated 7/30/21, admitted to the hospital on rged to the facility on 7/30/21. ded "patient has a positive				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.		C	
		00124	B. WING			5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING		H LYNDALE IN 55954	, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	nasal PCR on adm 7/23/21], which initi recent infection. Un antibody testing ret was started on Rendexamethasone (st provided convalescincluded lab results positive for SARS-Conasopharyngeal sw.  During an interview licensed practical noresided in the isolation resided in the isolation resided in the isolation start and the isolation unit would be solation unit would be solation unit that directed to equipment (PPE) (for gown) prior to enter was not PPE located there a hand hygien sanitizer in the near linside the isolation was soiled linen/PF hallway from R23's uncovered clean PI cleaning supplies. For this room.  During an interview nursing assistant (No cared for R23 since facility. NA-C stated unit, then go the rooput on the PPE. NA	ission [to the hospital on ally was felt to likely represent afortunately, confirmatory urned negative- so patient andesivir (antiviral medication), are roid medication), and sent plasma." The summary which identified R23 tested Coronavirus-2 on 7/29/21 via rab.  To on 8/2/21, at 1:57 p.m. urse (LPN)-A indicated R23 tion unit and did not have any ms, however, R23 had	21390			

6899

Milliesc	ota Department of He		T		г	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
						•
		00124	B. WING		08/05/2021	
		00124			00/0	3/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ODEEN	115 NOI			, RR 2 BOX 49		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	MABEL, N	IN 55954			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
21390	Continued From pa	nge 16	21390			
		d hygiene in that room and				
	then exit the isolation	on unit.				
		ion on 8/2/21, at 5:00 p.m. an				
		(UV)-1 came out of the room				
		without PPE on (gown, gloves,				
		eld), carrying a crumpled-up				
		, through the gown in the				
		s door, and placed the face				
		receptacle. UV-1 then				
		exit the isolation unit, did not				
		ene before using the near by				
		ding. At approximately 5:02				
		entified visitor (UV)-2 walked				
		oss R23's without PPE on,				
	9	across the hallway, opened				
		le, donned a cloth face mask,				
		or leading out of the isolation				
		at hand hygiene was				
	•	om across from R23's room;				
		the bathroom. UV-2 then				
	exited the facility.					
		on 8/3/21, at 2:34 p.m.				
		)-A indicated R23 was his				
		ated since R23 tested positive				
		tested negative for antibodies,				
		be followed for "new case" of				
		ted an unawareness of the				
		OVID-19 protocols were for				
		ment of PPE for entering the				
	isolation unit.					
		ion on 8/3/21, at 3:30 p.m.				
		itizer was on a table outside of				
	the isolation unit.					
		ion and interview on 8/4/21, at				
	7:15 a.m. there was	s a face shield and gown				

6899

PRINTED: 09/15/2021 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
741212741	or contribution	BENTI TO THE THE MEET A	A. BUILDING:			
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING			H LYNDALE IN 55954	, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	hanging on the wall also a gown hangin R23's room. R23 s via nasal cannula. I occasional cough, I surveyor was in the nursing (IDON) indireusing PPE. IDON admission to the facutside the isolation was not being utilizinside the unit for s should be donned professional domains and being utilizinside the unit for s should be used after the unit without a fact the equipment outside R23's door, the unit without a fact the and grabbed a new the PPE table. UV-were in the area) "Verticate shield]?" UV-3 table, surveyor instruction control direction contr	loutside of R23's. There was ag on the door across from at in recliner with oxygen on R23 stated she had an nowever, did not cough while room. Interim director of cated staff should not be indicated prior to R23's cility, PPE used to be located in unit, however when the unit ed the equipment was moved torage. IDON stated PPE prior to entering the unit and and the unit. Hand hygiene er exiting the unit.  Ion on 8/4/21, at 11:15 a.m. dentified visitor (UV)-3 with A quickly informed UV-3 to ent prior to exiting the unit and so nhow to remove the PPE At 11:40 a.m. UV-3 exited are mask holding face shield a mask from a box located on 3 asked surveyor (no staff What should I do with this B placed the shield on the ructed UV-3 to use hand a exited the facility.  Ion 8/4/21, at 1:54 p.m. ector (ICD) indicated visitors in, visitors were required to be PPE for the isolation unit. accility should have a process ed visitors and essential care ction control procedures for	21390			

6899

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
(aREEN LEA SENIC)R LIVIN(a		115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	and staff. ICD indic re-educated on progivers with educating guidelines for donn visitors followed the Accura Essential C 5/10/21 included, E go through our esset training and have dereview of proper infof personal protectiterms, and triggers worksheet once conshould enter, check performed, where the must wear facemast the facility.  Policy COVID-19 In 5/10/21, Core Prince Hygiene prior to vis restroom or touching education on infect applicable facility puse of PPE, Policy the essential care good Policy for PPE done unit was not provide policies that were pushed the surface of the policy for program, including donning/doffing PP	ated staff would be viding visitors/essential care on on following PPE ing/doffing and ensuring e procedures.  aregivers Process dated assential Caregivers (EC) must ential caregiver orientation ocumented, which includes fection control, screening, use we equipment, visitation for pausing EC visits. The empleted, outlined where ECs as in, location of hand hygiene on check out, and exit. EC's ask the entire time they are in endoor Visitation Process dated siples of Visitors: Hand aiting and/or after using a surfaces, proper visitor in control precautions, other reactices, appropriate visitor included same direction as giver process.	21390			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: (X3)			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		E, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390 21426	and/or essential car positive residents. educate all staff on and perform audits being followed. The should be taken to Performance Impro determine compliar monitoring.  Time Period for Con days.	regivers who visit COVID-19 The DON or designee could existing or revised policies to ensure the policies are e results of those audits Quality Assurance vement committee to nce and the need for further rection: Twenty-one (21)  A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis	21390 21426			9/8/21
	maintain a comprehinfection control procurrent tuberculosis issued by the Unite Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control plaunpaid employees, residents, and volume Health shall provide regarding implements	e provider must establish and nensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most infection control guidelines distates Centers for Disease tion (CDC), Division of nation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, inteers. The Department of the technical assistance intation of the guidelines.				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
,	o. oo	.52	A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:			
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5 5/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
(ARPENTEA SENIOR LIVING			H LYNDALE IN 55954	, RR 2 BOX 49			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21426	This MN Requirements: Based on record refailed to ensure TB screeners were correctly and failed to step Tuberculin Ski administered to 4 or and R15), and faile TST included date aread. In addition, the symptom screeners for 3 of 5 employee failed to ensure 4 or and E-5) were admisted to ensure 4 or and E-5) were admisted to the record did not inclusively administered on 6/2 lacked evidence the R11 admitted to the record lacked evidence the R14 admitted to the record lacked evidence administered after the record lacked evidence the R14 admitted to the record lacked evidence administered after the zero/negative on 3/2	view and interview the facility (tuberculosis) symptom inpleted for 1 of 5 residents ensure first and/or second in Test (TST) were if 5 residents (R99, R11, R14, do ensure a second step and time of when the TST was in efacility failed to ensure TB is were completed upon hire in second in the first and/or second in the first and/or second in the first step TST was in the facility on 6/22/21, R99's in the facility on 5/14/21. R11's ence TST's were administered in facility.  In facility on 3/25/21, R14's ence a second step TST was the first step was read for results.	21426	Corrected.			
		ence TST's were administered. ne facility on 7/20/21. R228's					

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/0	0,2021
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 21	21426			
	second step TST or record identified the record lacked identi the test was read for EMPLOYEES					
		and a hire date of 7/8/21. E-1's ence a second step TST was				
	E-3's record identified a hire date on 7/12/21, E-3's record did not include a TB symptom screen and lacked evidence TST's were administered.					
	E-4's record did not	ed a hire date of 7/20/21, include a TB symptom evidence TST's were				
	E-5's record did not	ed a hire date of 7/28/21, include a TB symptom evidence TST's were				
	interim director of n resident and emplo confirmed R99's rec symptom screener completed. IDON state TST and did not R228 could not find the date and time of and R15 were not a admission.	on 8/5/21, at 12:47 p.m. ursing (IDON), reviewed yee TB records. IDON cord did not include a TB nor evidence TST's were tated R14 received the 1st of receive the second step, for where staff had documented f the results. IDON stated R11 administered any TST's since				
	During an interview	on 8/5/21, at 1:00 p.m.				

6899

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	administrator stated did not include a TE were not administe indicated E-1 was r step TST.  Facility policy TB In 5/21/21, included a Care workers, the s screening is require Baseline screening components: assess active TB disease, Testing for the presadministering the to An employee may onegative TB symptotic TB symptotic TB symptotic TB the three componer and directed staff to risk factors, TB hist TB is completed up not include instructit time that the TST's	d E-3, E-4, and E-5's records symptoms screener and red TST. Administrator not administered the second affection Control Plan dated section Screening Health section included: Baseline and for all health care workers. consists of three asing for current symptoms of Assessment of TB history and ence of m-tuberculosis by wo-step TST or single IGRA. Only begin direct care after a some screen and a negative ST. The policy also included nots for screening residents of complete the assessment for ory, and current symptoms of ion admission. The policy did ions for recording the date and were read.	21426			
	infection control null (DON) and/or design procedures related for tuberculosis for Facility staff could be regulations, symptot two-step Mantoux procedures are compliance. The IC could take those find	HOD OF CORRECTION: The rse (ICN), director of nursing gnee could review policies and to the screening and testing residents and employees. De educated on the TB om screening, and the process. The ICN, DON and/or dit resident admissions, ecords, and staff to ensure EN, DON and/or designee adings/education to the Quality ance Improvement (QAPI)				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMP			SURVEY LETED	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	)5/2021
		00124			1 00/0	15/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN I	GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING MABEL			i, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From page 23 committee for a determined amount of time until		21426			
	the QAPI committee	e determines successful need for ongoing monitoring.				
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty one-				
21535	MN Rule4658.1315 Drug Usage; Gener	Subp.1 ABCD Unnecessary	21535			9/8/21
	must be free from unnecessary drug is A. in excessive drug therapy; B. for excessive C. without adec D. in the prese which indicate the codiscontinued. In addition to the din part 4658.1310, comply with provisic Guidelines for Code 42, section 483.25 State Operations M for Long-Term Care Department of Health Care Finance This standard is incavailable through the	quate indications for its use; or nce of adverse consequences dose should be reduced or rug regimen review required the nursing home must ons in the Interpretive of Federal Regulations, title (1) found in Appendix P of the anual, Guidance to Surveyors of Facilities, published by the leth and Human Services, sing Administration, April 1992. Corporated by reference. It is ne Minitex interlibrary loan te Law Library. It is not				
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document		Corrected.		

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. BOILDING.	7. Bolebino.		С	
		00124	B. WING			5/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING 115 NORT MABEL, M			, RR 2 BOX 49				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21535	review the facility fanon-pharmacologic administration of as medication for 1 of unnecessary medications were li was documented p justification for conf (R17 & R18) review medications.  Findings include:  R1's face sheet dat of dementia with be major depressive d  R1's annual Minimulassessment dated severe cognitive im delirium. MDS indichallucinations/delusnot directed toward wandering behavior MDS indicated those the previous assess administered an an was not administered R1's behavioral car-[R1] has exhibit the incidents of verbal a staff. Three incident trigger in dining roor require medication 2/10/2020]. Correspincluded; Attempt in	ailed to offer/attempt al interventions prior to seneded (PRN) antipsychotic 5 (R1) reviewed for cations. In addition, the facility needed (PRN) antipsychotic mited to 14 days unless there thysician assessment of cinued use for 2 of 5 residents ared for unnecessary  ared 8/5/21, included diagnoses there are a service and isorder.	21535				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

GROF11 If continuation sheet 25 of 34

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.	7. BOILDING.		С	
		00124	B. WING			5/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21535	Interventions include what is upset about effective. Enable [R comfort zone and ti Observe behavior a pattern, frequency, -[R1] uses antipsyc 2/18/21). Interventit target behaviors/sy facility protocol. No interventions include distraction, ask R1 therapy has a peg Is colored pegs into. If and a cookie and orange -[R1] has episodes thinking related to depression (dated interventions include with only one personal relations as needed (PRN) the psychosis not due to the physiological condition of the physiological conditions and the physiological conditions are eded for agitation as needed for agitation as needed (PRN) the psychosis not due to the physiological condition of the physiological conditions are eded from 7/7/2 identified behaviors shift with check material behaviors R1 exhibits documentation did occurrences during specified behavior in non-pharmacological conditions are eded for agitation as needed from 7/7/2 identified behaviors R1 exhibits documentation did occurrences during specified behavior in non-pharmacological conditions are eded for agitation as needed from 7/7/2 identified behaviors R1 exhibits documentation did occurrences during specified behavior in non-pharmacological conditions.	le: 1:1 to attempt to address t. Reasoning has history of not t. Reasoning has history of not t. I to return to his room/his me to calm himself down. and attempt to determine intensity and triggers. hotic medication (dated ons included Observe/record mptoms and document per n-pharmacological led: 1:1 conversation, to help with a specific task, locard that R1 enjoys putting R1 loves coffee-offer coffee bserve effectiveness. of inattention, disorganized dementia, psychosis and 4/20/21). Corresponding led approach in calm voice, on if possible.  lets included haloperidol fication) 2 mg (milligrams) as in (with harm to self or others) here times a day related to to substance or known	21535				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
walking/pacing, sex distressing delusion to/yelling at individual threatening, scream scratching, grabbing kicking, disruptive swandering.  R1's July and Augu Record (MAR) in conver reviewed. Progress administered on the MAR on 7/2/21 at 8 haloperidol. Progress was observed (did MAR on 7/8/21 at 7 administered. Progress note 7/13, was irritable and year 8:45 a.m. halope progress note indicated haloperidon observed. Progress the administration vacontinued to holler indicated haloperidon note included, R1 stalking about Nazis MAR on 7/15/21, at administered. Progress the hell out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress the lout of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress the hell out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress the lout of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered. Progress manuelle out of this pace MAR on 7/16/21, at administered.	e identified included, constant cually inappropriate behaviors, ins/hallucinations (speaking tals), rejection of care, ning, cursing at others, biting gothers, striking out hitting or counds/screaming, and st Medication Administration onjunction with progress notes the haloperidol was a following dates: 19 p.m. R1 was administered as note indicated a behavior not include what behavior). 146 p.m. haloperidol was ress note indicated a behavior not include what behavior). 1746 p.m. haloperidol was ress note indicated a behavior not include what behavior). 1750 p.m. taling, "I have to go now!" MAR ridol was administered, ated a behavior was anote at 10:23 a.m. indicated was not effective and R1 out at staff. MAR at 7:29 p.m. of was administered, progress agitated wheeling around " to the staff of the room. Taken to the staff of the room. Taken to the	21535			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124		B. WING		; 5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/0	0/2021
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21535	movement] on the tand now sitting in the MAR on 7/17/21, at administered. Prog "administered for vep.m. haloperidol waincluded "given prio MAR on 7/19/21 at administered. Prog in the dining room. Pacing in the whee MAR on 8/4/21 at 7 administered. Prog refusing cares, bath melt. I can't get in vertical dead."  R1's psychiatric tele 7/20/21, identified Factorial The following Plan/current plan of care medications are no patients psychiatric progress notes. 3) non-pharmacological and group activities stabilization.  During an observation self-propelling in his hallway; no behavior R1 stated to nursing melting. NA-A told is shower today, do your replied "Not right now".	oilet, administered medication ne recliner."  12:08 a.m. haloperidol was ress note included erbal agitation." MAR at 5:00 as administered, progress note or to behaviors."  7:37 a.m. haloperidol was ress note included, "hollering Everybody is going to die. Ichair."  1:15 a.m. haloperidol was ress note included, "[R1] and Very anxious, "I'm gonna water" Talked that he was ress note included, "[R1] and Very anxious, "I'm gonna water" Talked that he was ress note included, "[R1] and Very anxious, "I'm gonna water" Talked that he was respectively and the was respectively.	21535			

6899

PRINTED: 09/15/2021 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/0	0/2021
GREEN LEASENIOR LIVING			H LYNDALE IN 55954	E, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21535	stated R1 had behat changed when incomplete behaviors toward states alone and re-approximate p.m. NA-A stated the poctor of nurses were good at the nurse would do the nurse would do the nurse were behaviors/intervent frequency of the being there was improved include an area to constant the interded behavioral changes physician. Vice presindicated the facility monthly behaviors and interventions a and/or any improved Facility policies PR	aviors such as refused to be ontinent and physical taff. NA-A stated yesterday he everybody up. NA- indicated viors staff would leave him ach him a little later.  Int interview on 8/4/21, at 1:09 in NA's record behaviors in and did not document in all interventions because there document in POC. NA-A in the during the day. NA-A in the during the day. NA-A eport if residents had dof the shift to the nurse; about asking questions, then cument in progress notes.  If on 8/5/21, at 8:47 a.m. RN-A is supposed to document in eal time to capture the chavior to determine trends or ement or worsening. Interim (IDON) confirmed POC did not	21535			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY FTFD	
, with the work definition of the control of the co	BERTH 16/KHOK NOMBER	A. BUILDING:	<del></del>			
	00124	B. WING		08/0	; 5/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING	GREEN LEA SENIOR LIVING  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49  MABEL, MN 55954					
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY I	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
		21535				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			, i. boilbiing.			
		00124	B. WING			5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		E, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21535	Continued From pa	ge 30	21535			
	(EHR) Admission S Telehealth Encount diagnosis of Bipola than includes depre euphoria and delus depressive episode According to R18's dated 5/25/21, 9:58 medical record revi was a recommenda (antianxiety medical orders for clarificati	EHR a brief progress note a.m. indicated a pharmacy ew had been done and there ation to "review PRN Ativan ation, also called Lorazepam)				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

GROF11 If continuation sheet 31 of 34

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124			08/0	; 5/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/0	3/2021	
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		, RR 2 BOX 49			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPERTY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21535	Physician dated 5/2 the following in rela "Recommend discollorazepam for this specific number of guideline: In accord Guidelines, revised psychotropic drugs drugs are limited to attending physician believes that it is at to be extended bey should document the medical record and PRN order." The dochoose either "discolloration "continue PRN use (blank)days, as the response was reconcorresponding medical provider response to recommendations. 5/25/21 telehealthed included an extensibut failed to include Ativan/Lorazepam. medical provider have commendations, date or duration for R17's face sheet data diagnosis of vascul behavioral disturbations.	25/21, the pharmacist wrote tion to R18's orders: partinuing PRN use of resident, or reorder for a days per the following federal lance with State and Federal regulation 483.45(e) PRN, orders for psychotropic 14 days, except when the or prescribing practitioner propriate for the PRN order and 14 days. Then he or she he rational in the Resident's indicate the duration for the produce this PRN order or of Lorazepam for benefit outweigh the risk." No raded on the sheet and no ical provider's signature was cument.  The facility provided the encounter notes. The notes we list of medications for R18, any notation of The note failed to indicate the ad reviewed the pharmacist and failed to indicate a stop any PRN Ativan/Lorazepam. ated 8/5/21 indicated a ar dementia without	21535				

6899

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00124			08/0	; 5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				1 00/0	3/2021
	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  115 NORTH LYNDALE, RR 2 BOX 49					
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	MABEL, N	IN 55954			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF THE APPROPERTIES OF THE A	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21535	R17's care plan als antipsychotic medic anxiety and behavior Interventions include non-pharmacologic effectiveness. Interabout favorite topic years as a bus drivitinker with things waway from exit and here at this time to coffee/cookie while The care plan also interventions: Attentinterventions and or Interventions include while providing care for [name] School, he was at home. Alterturn in a given time opportunity to walk for coffee and cook.  Physician orders day prescribed Lorazep milligrams every 4 larestlessness/agitaticated a duration for evidence of a physical the duration for use. The medication address on the composition of the composition of the duration for use. The medication address of the duration for use of the composition of the composition of the medication address of the duration for use. The medication address of the composition of the composition of the duration of the composition of the comp	o indicated R17 used cation related to psychosis, ors of elopement. led to attempt al interventions and observe ventions included: talking s while providing cares-his er for [name] School, love to hen he was at home. Direct let him know that [name] isn't pick him up. Offer he waits for [name]. indicated the following npt non-pharmacological bserve effectiveness. le: talking about favorite topics es-his years as a bus driver love to tinker with things when so Calmly explain that you will ne and assist with cares. Offer or wheel to DR [dining room]	21535			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00124	B. WING		08/0	5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GREEN	LEA SENIOR LIVING	115 NORT MABEL, N		E, RR 2 BOX 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21535	utilized prior to the lorazepam.  During an interview the director of nursi lorazepam is limited physician documen medication. DON the documentation to slorazepam was disciplysician after four Facility Adverse Eff Monitoring Policy, lainclude parameters lorazepam every for SUGGESTED MET administrator, direct consulting pharmace policies and proced medication usage. With the pharmacist reviews on a regular	administration of PRN  on 08/05/21, at 01:39 p.m., ng (DON) verified PRN d to fourteen days, unless a ts a rationale to extend the nen verified there was no how R17's order for PRN continued or reviewed by a teen days.  ect Psychoactive Medication ast revised 9/2020, did not for monitoring PRN	21535			